T. S. DEVADOSS




The Sakii Charities Endowment Lectures
1980-81

MAHATMA GANDHI

by
Dr T.S. DEVADOSS

SCASTUGPIY
n O i .
'y 2
/o { —
PBRDIOE QELIDTETT [ SyememuL
Agnaaliued () SiEmETALES §imn,
BOPEIG Sia.



MAHATMA GANDHI

By
T.S. DEVADOSS
M.A., B.L.,Ph.D., D.P.& P.A.
Director, Radhakrishnan Institute
Jfor Advanced Study in Philosophy
University of Madras

RADHAKRISHNAN INSTITUTE
FOR ADVANCED STUDY IN PHILOSOPHY
UNIVERSITY OF MADRAS
1995



First published 1983
Sccond Edition 1995
© University of Madras

PRICE Rs. 35/-

PRINTED IN INDIA
AT AVVAI AGHUKKOQODAYM, L7,P. V. KOIL STREET MADRAS-600 018;



FOREWORD

This short book contains three lectures on Gandhi delivered by my
colleague Dr T. 8. Devadoss under the Sakti Charities Endowment for-.
the year 1980-81 at this University. It is a scholarly work which throws
new light on Gandhi’s life and thought. Dr Devadoss has through this
publication served a rich fare for those .who are. interested in the basic
ideas of Gandhi, who enriched Indian and human heritage as much by
his originality in thinking as by giving shape and form to idcas in
action in all human activities. Here is a stimulating book which should
be welcomed by all.-

The Dr. S. Radhakrishnan R. BALASUBRAMANIAN
Institute for Advanced Study in Director
Philosophy, University of Madras



PREFACE

I am indeed grateful to the authorities of our University for invit-
ing me to deliver these lectures under the auspices of the Sakti Chari-
ties Endowment, instituted by Thiru N. Mabhalingam, a devoted
Gandhian.

It is as my humble tribute to the memory of Mahatma Gandhi
that I share with you, in these three Lectures, some of my elucidations
on the supreme significance of the Mahatma’s eternal message and its
significant relevance to the present-day world.

The first lecture deals with the ‘Dynamics of Gandhian Thought’.
The purpose of this analysis is not to examine "Gandhi’s ideas in
retrospect but in the perspective of the timeless values and verities for
which he stood. We should approach Gandhi in a spirit of pure
academic enquiry, and our purpose can be neither to bury him nor to
praise him, but only to have an honest comprehension of his world
"view sis-a-vis the multitudinous tendencies of modernization. If systema-
tically considered and suitably interpreted, Gandhi's heritage as a whole
offers valuable insights for the proper understanding of the ills of con-
temporary civilization and the formulation of an alternative model ot

human settlement.

The second lecture deals with the ‘Perspective of Man: Gandhi's
View’. For Gandhi, the centrality of man permeated the entire canvas
leading from ontology to human concern with the most ordinary needs
or of the deepest, intellectual and spiritual striving. Man’s complete
living and self-realisation depend on the purposeful pursuit of the

intrinsic values of life.

The concluding lecture deals with ‘A Comparative Study of Gandhi
with Christ and Karl Marx.” The greatest men of the world have been
exemplars of the gospel of spiritual freedom. In the spiritual history of
man, Lord Jesus Christ is really a stupendous fact and everyone ought



vi
to face up to him. So was the case with Gandhi. If what is important
in Christianity is the message of the Master and its application to life,
then Gandhiis really the true follower of Jesus. The light of truth
manifests in holy living. * Christ and Gandhi have been the greatest
exemplars of this Truth.

An attempt to compare the two emincnt but diametrically opposite
personalities — Gandhi and Marx — appears to be rather paradoxical.
It is to- be admitted .that the application of Gandhian and Marxian
principles and ideals has aroused and sharpened the consciousness of
several crores of common people and let loose tidal waves of revolt and
rebellion against the forces of justice and inhumanity. The central focus
of my present analysis is not to evaluate whether it is Gandhi or Marx
who provides a better alternative but to analyse their differences and to
find out some similarities between them.

I might conclude this brief preface with a point that Gandhi is a
subject which can never become outdated. He will continue to be
relevant till humanism, betterment of the human condition, world
peace, and conflict of resolution by non-violence continues to be relevant
and urgently desirable. Let us catch the spirit of Gandhi’s teaching
and help to create the kind of society which Gandhi envisaged.

1 am thankful to my esteemed Vice-Chancellor Dr. M. Santappa
for publishing these lectures under the Post-Centenary Silver Jubilee
Publications. ' To Mr. Justice T. Ramaprasada Rao, Thiru C. K.
Kumaraswamy, the Registrar and Dr. R. Balasubramanian, Director,
The Dr: S. Radhakrishnan Institute for Advanced Study in Philosophy,
1 offer my heartfelt thanks for having presided over the first, second
and third day lectures respectively. To friends, students, and colleagues
who attended my lectures, I owe my thanks. My thanks to my wife
T. Raja Kumari for her kindness in preparing the index and to Avvai
Achukoodam for their neat and expeditious printing.

The Dr. S. Radhakrishnan Institute
for. Advanced Study in Philosophy, . T. S. DEVADOSS
University of Madras. ’



CONTENTS

Foreword
Preface
Lecture 1 The Dynamics on Gandhian Thought
2 Perspectives of Man: Gandhi’s view
3 Scct/ion A — Christ and Gandhi
Sec{ion B — Gandhi and Karl Marx
Author Tndex
Subject Index



THE SAKTI CHARITIES ENDOWMENT LECTURES
UNIVERSITY OF MADRAS
1979 — 1980

Lecture I
THE DYNAMICS OF GANDHIAN THOUGHT

Within three and half decades of Gandhi’s exit from this world,
we find that most men are seized with fatigue towards idealism in life
and do not attach the same significance, value and validity to his
teachings. While some contend that we have deviated from the path -
shown by him, others apprehend that there might be a swing of the
pendulum in ‘the other direction in the near future. It is, therefore,
absolutely essential to consider the basis on which fundamental valies
of life depend for their accep by the individual. To-day,
we find that most people look forward to “a prospect of material gains,
a few do consider and observe these values for their own intrinsic worth.
True understanding of values will always reveal that all efforts as to
ends and utility can be und d only as ding, in the last analysis,
in the service of intrinsic values . (eigenwerte). The latter alone arc
able to fulfil life. Each sacrifice which we make for anyone else — a
sacrifice which an artist or scientist would ordinarily make only with
extreme effort — has meaning only if our effort js directed at something
regarded as in  itself valuable and thus worth attaining — something
which is simply there and which we. know is worth living for. )

Profound human understanding seems especially attainable in the
sphere of valuation because -only there does man speak to us in his
completeness and entirety. His most secret impulses are revealed there.
The reason for this is. precisely that values are grounded in the most
profound spiritual insights, in the innermost human intentions. Let us
remember, that at all times and in all cultures the decisive impulses in
human behaviour proceed -from basic valuations, that ary period is



2

ditioned by the val pirations domi at the time, and that
the' values involved are rooted in man’s ultimate understanding of
Being.

Gandhi always stressed the imperative need for raising the moral
stature of human beings. He was equally conscious of raising their
standards of material wellbeing. I, for one, believe that we cannot
forget, except at our own peril,. the life and teachings of Gandhi
which are in essence, so fundamental, so noble and 5o basic to our way
of life. He was unique in that he dealt with matters of the spirit, soul
and conscience together with social and political affairs in the most
natural-and unconscious manner.

One would pick up Gandhi’s thoughts and precepts and study
them cach afresh and seek to assess and evaluate each facet with its
intrinsic characteristic. Like Moses, Gandhi put out whole taberna-
cles of commandments for each individual, obligations to himself as to
his fellow beings.

Many would not expect to find in Gandhi the acumen of a profes-
sional academician nor would he himself, needless to say, have made
‘any such claim.  And yet, it is remarkably great to find the number
of issues which astonish contemporary thinkers on which he has left
behind a supreme heritage of thought. It is true that he wrote pro-
fusely, writing was not a mental exercise for him. It was only a
corollary to action. His life, his way of living, his programme of
action to meet a situationi or a challenge, those were his true expres-
sions. They were inextricably related to what he was engaged in
doing and only in that- context do they fall into the proper perspective
and become meaningful. ’

U.N. Dhebar, who was a close associate of Gandhi, rightly pointed
out that while one aspect of Gandhi’s life has been acclaimed by all,
that is, his rolc as the liberator of India, and while his contribuition to
the cause of peaceful evolution of human society in so far as he gave to
mankind a new weapon for achieving social, political and economic
justice has also been duly acknowledged, his ‘contribution in two other
fields-is practically being by-passed even by those who are close follow-
exs of his. These two fields are his economic approach and the mioda~
lities of his' action in the sphere of the socio-spiritual re-making of



3

society. Thinkers quarrel with him for bringing religion and mysti-
cism into politics. To his critics, Gandhi's reply is: ‘Politics bereft of
religion is a death-trap for it kills the soul.” Gandhi’s acceptance of
spiritual determination gave him supreme faith in the inevitable
emergence of the non-violent society in the future. The notion of
inevitability is a consequence of Gandhi's faith in the rcdzemmg power
of the spirit. Gandhi’s theory of ethici lization of
politics certainly represents a great land-mark in the dlrcczmn of poli-
tical ‘idealism’.

and

A religious man to the core

Religion is the discipline by which weare helped to overcome, the
discord in our nature and strengthen our personality. Gandhi was
essentially a religious person. By the observance of spiritual truths,
by fasts and prayers, he aiméd at the establishment of a new type of
human race, fearless, greedless and hateless.

Religion occupies such a place in man’s life that Aristotle already
saw in it the most outstanding feature of our species, viz., ‘Anthrops

2o00n Metaphysicon’ — man is a metaphysical animal. ~ This universal
P of a religi; piration in human life has been conﬁrmcd by
a Surate of the Koran, which p ides a gnifici found. for

a truly universal occumenism. ‘There is no nation "which did not
receive from God its Prophet.* Certainly, India as aptly described by
Swami Vivekananda, “the blessed punya-bhumi is the land from where
came the founders of religions from the ancient times, deluging the
earth again and ag4in with the pure and perennial waters of spiritual
truth.””? She hasstood like a ‘Rock of Ages’ -and has survived the
ravages of time because her civilization which is inspired by the
irisight of holy men is marked by a certain moral integrity, a funda-
mental loyalty, a fine balance of individual desires and social demands.
It is through this sustaining power .that India has preserved through
tumultuous ages the eternal words that have issued from the illumi-
nated consciousness of her great spiritual preceptors — .mt)am _]nanam

Ted.

brakma: Brah is truth, k ge and

anqnlam :
$antarn $ivem advaitam:® Atman which is Brahman is free from desu‘e
and ion, is blissful i and is absol

In India, great philosophers and prophets have shown that the

central conception of religion is that of the Eternal, The test of



4

religion is realization (anubkuti). ‘The Atman is to be seen,” says the
Upanigad.* Thus we find that spirituality has been the core of religion
in India. Spirituality has formed the backbone of India. It has left
an indelible impression, not only upon her social structure, but also
upon her many cultural achievements.

Cultural achievements

To the modern world professing atheism, vitalism, agnosticism,
mechanism, and réalism, Gandhi’s has been the most determined
attempt to bring into focus the substantive rationality of the anc}ent
religious and moral tenets. Being a votary of the creative role ‘of
spiritual ideas, Gandhi stood as a critic of the occidental philosophers
who are unmindful of the workings of the soul-force in human society.
The Gita:  Gandhi's dictionary of action

It should be remembered that Gandhi was, in religion, a man of
action without attachment and, therefore, his entire philosophy of
life was derived ultimately from the Gita on which he relied for his
strength, He called it ‘his dictionary of action.’

The Gita describes the spiritual ideal under four different names:
the man of steadfast wisdom (sthitaprajiia, 11 55-73), the man of yogic
concentration (yogaradha, VI — 4-32), the God-lover (bhakta, X1I —
18-20) and, lastly, the man who has transcended the three aspects
of nature (gunatita, IV, 22-27). .

Gandhi sought all this in life to attain the above described states
of consciousness and poise. That every man is equal in the eyes of
God was also learnt by Gandhi by studying the Gita.

The Gita made Gandhito understand that all work, whether
pleasant or unpleasant, should be performed in the sense of duty. The
plication behind this t is that work by itself is neither high
nor low, but the preference of the ego evaluates all work according to
his whims. ‘We should 'understand that the sense of duty teaches us
to disregard the false values which the ego has attached to life and
work. This negation of the ego and. its values is also the transcen-
dence of the ego itself. This helps us to realize the second characteris-
tic of the saksin, namely, freedom from limited vision or, what
amounts to the same-thing, getting actions or by being unattached to




5

them, we are asked to realize the first characteristic of saksin, namely
detachment. The only condemnation the Gitd makes of those who
work with various selfish motives is that they are men of small under-
standing (krpanah phalahetavah), and defines Karma-yoga as dexterity
in action (yogah karmasu kausalam). The Gita extols this attitude in
these words:

d d

The wise, p of this of mind,
the fruits of their actions, freed for ever from the fetters cf
life, attain that state which is beyond all evil.

Gandhi learnt from his study of the G2 that man has to rise above
even this duty and work as a free being. The Gita devotes many
passages to describe this stage beyond duty — the plane in which
Buddhas and Christs live. When onc attains the sakgin — conscious-
ness, he-finds life in an entirely new perspective. .All the false values
which the cgo had attached to life and its functions get destroyed, and
they reveal themselves in their true forms. Such a life, Gandhi under-
stood, is the acme of ethical perfection. They are in the words of the
Gita, sarvabhitahite ratah (ever interested in the good of all beings) and
their actions and thoughts have always only one reference, lokasarigraha-
1tham (the welfare of all).  Truly has it been said by Lord Jesus and
recognised by Gandhi that such men are the salt of the earth.

Gandhian thoughtis idered as a creative blend of all huminis-
tic and altruistic tendencies "of the age. It refuses to be satisfied with
the progress and well-being only of a class or anation. It advocates
the good (kits) and the emancipation of all living * beings or sarva-
bhitahita in the language of the Gita..

Gandhi finds the deeper ricaning of all life’s activities in the
teachings of the Gita.” Gandhi says that in whatever position of life we
may be, to whatever creed or religion we may ‘belong to, the Gita’s
teaclgmg is unlimited in its scope. All that one has to dois to shift one’s
centre of individuality to the saksin, - than alone one will go beyond alt
the dualities and struggles of life, and attain universality of outlook and

breadth of heart.

Today, all noble minds are agreed that there is no way out except
by universal upheavel not alone in the political sense, butv brought



6

about by the spontaneous renewal and flow of spiritual dynamism in
individuals. The Gita has shown us the path to progress and perfection.
The brotherhood of man is no longer a sentimental dream, but is pro-
ving an inevitable condition of life security, which ensures the endur-
ance of peace; for this an alert conscience ié demanded of the man with

a deep convxctlon that the pursuit of a safe and true policy should
transcend the romanticism of nationalistic doctrines.

We have attained material universalism. But, at the height of our
achievement, man'’s creations threaten to annihilate him. At the zenith
of the age of reason and advancement, we are confronted by a horror of
our own making, and we are suffering from a great spiritual darkness.
The world is covered with darkness and the road of escape is mot
visible and further outlook is unsettied, night covers the day, but re-
veals a Universe, starry heavens above and the moral law within.

Gandhj foresaw that no state can ignore the cthical and spiritual
welfare of the individual and of the nation, for, man is rooted in divi-
nity and-his spiritual hunger’ carinot be satisfied by a soulless humanistic
cthics; however lofty. *“True religion and true morality,”” said Gandhi
‘‘are inseparably bound up with each other. Religion is to morality
what water is to the seed that is sown in the soil.” If a change of
heart has to take place in €very one of us, it can come only through a
broad. conception of Vedanta morality which Gandhi adopted in life.

The basic’ philosophy which inspired Gandhi is, of course, the
philosophia perennis which Hinduism teaches in its loftiest form known
as Vedanta. Gandhi said: “I believe in Advaita. I believe in the es-
sential unity of man, and for that matter of all that lives. " Therefore,
I believe that, if one man gains spiritually, the whole world gains with
him, and if one man fails, the whole world fails to that extent.”” The
Advaita doctrine of sarva-mukti (release of all) lays the spiritual founda-.
tion for Gandhian thought. According to the Advaitic view, no single
individual soul is finally released until all souls are released. The gréat
souls like the Buddha, Sri Ramakrishna, Swami Vivekananda and
Mahatma Gandhi were always concerned with the welfare of all.

Service: the best worship of God

‘Jiva is Siva,’ observed Sri Ramakrishna Paramahamsa in an’
equation, and added, drawing its corollary: 'The service of jiva is



7

therefore the worship of Siva.’ If the worship of God as a symbol, or
an image can elevate a man spiritually, how much more spiritually
efficient must be the worship of Him in man! Service rendered in a
spiritual attitude, Swami Vivekananda held, uplifted both the giver
and the receiver.

Now the question we have to consider is how does this aspect of
Swamiji’s teachings influence the present age? As a result of the growth
of democracy which gives essential value to the dignity of human per-
sonality, the ideal of service from the political point of view gains a
significant meaning at present.  The goal of democracy is to scek the
welfare of all. Swami Vivekananda’s ideal of service to the poor,
the ignorant, and the afflicted has become a living religion of India at
present.

In fact, the worship of the poor the ‘Daridranariyana’ as visualis-
ed by Swami Vivekananda has been expressed practically by Gandhi in
his campaign of the uplift of the Harijans. Gandhi held that by doing
service in a spirit of reverence, an individual not only ensures the wel-
fare and happiness of his fellow human beings, but also gains in spiri-
tual stature himself. Vivekananda echoed the same truth thus: atmano
moksartharn jagaddhitgya ca — ‘For one's own spiritual freedom and the
welfare of the world.*

The nation today nceds to hearken to the dynamic message of
Swami Vivekananda. The message proclaims: ‘The national ideals
of India are renunciation and service. Intensify her in those channels
and the rest will take care of itself.”

Love is life, expansion; hatred is death, contraction; service is
expansion of the inner man, exploitation is his contraction. Renounce
the limited self and manifest the higher self through love and service,
says Swami Vivekananda. ‘Unless he erects himself, how poor a thing
is man’ sings William Wordsworth.

Tt should be understood that all our political and social processes,
all our scientific and*religi progr: can have no nobler aims

than these two — viz., renunciation and service. The sooner we cons-
ciously lend our energies in this higher direction, the wiser we shall show
ourselves to ourselves and to keenly observant world. It is in this high



8

orientation of national energics and purposcs that our nation will receive
an invaluable dircction from the life and teachings of Swami Viveka-
nanda and Gandhi.

Albert Schweitzer and several other Christian interpreters of Gan-
dhian thought consider the emphasis on social scrvice to be indicative
of Christian influence on Gandhi. It should, hov;/evcr, be noted that
the old Mahayana concept of Makakarupa was imbibed by Gandhi. In
his emphasis that service to living beings results in God-realization
(mokga), Gandhi attempts to give 2 modern realistic interpretation of
the above concept of Mahgkaruna. He is attempting in a sense, to
concretize at social and political levels the ideals of Bodhisattva.
Gandhi’s ideal, thus, is an extension of that of Maitreya. He is not
content with only the form of a pure and good will but wants to ful-
fil that moral will with the contentsof humanitarian duties and altruis-

tic virtues.

Service based on love

Gandhi’s ideal of service was based on the principles of love.
Gandhi’s maiden book Hind Swaraj concluded with three basic tenets
of the Law of Love. They are: (a) real home-rule is self-rule or self-
control; (b) the way to it is passive resistance: that is soul-force or
love-force; and (c) in order to exert this force, swadeshi is in every

sense necessary.

Let us recall, an interesting historical incident in Gandhi’s life.
Gandhi’s invention and leadership of the non-violent border crossing in
history from the Natal into Transvasal, on the morning of 6th Novem-
ber 1913 which were about to occur. .The basis of the action is signi-
ficant. On the eve of the 'march, Gandhi made a last appeal to his
opponent, General Smuts: ‘“We could not command any other sanction
but that of love.””® g

Although the ‘Great March’ ended - in less than a week with the
arrest and deportation of all the two t} d, it was instr 1 in
achieving the Provincial settlement in the Gandhi—Smuts Agrecment.
Only three months later, i.e., on 22nd January 1914, in what became:
typical of the closing of a ful iol paign, Gandhi

left a loving: relationship with his former opponents. ‘Both ofthe
hardened Boer generals leading the ‘country, Botha and Smuts, sent




9

him farewell tributes. Gandhi gave Smuts a pair of home-made
sandals which the General wore for over twenty-five years until Gandhi’s
seventieth birthday, when he returned them as a gesture of friendship
with the message,: ‘I am not worthy to stand in the shoes of so great
a man.”’"® Recalling those negotiations, Smuts said that Gandhi
never forgot the human background of the situation and never lost his
temper or succumbed to hate. He recalls that Gandhi’s manner and
spirit always contrasted markedly with the ruthless and brutal force-
fulness which is in vogue in our present day society. This is really a
significant testimony from a philosopher-statesman who was involved in
some of the most important international events of his day.

We should note here briefly that Gandhi's second satyzgraha
campaign was conducted in London, where he successfully opposed
the British Army in war-time. Arriving on the outbreak of World WarT,
Gandhi had again volunteered the service of Indiansin a medical

corps, hoping to ‘convert’ the British ‘by love’. However, when the '

unit was placed in a British training camp in October 1914 and
subjected to ‘absurd orders’ and: privileges for the Young Oxford
students put over them, Gandhi staged a: ‘““miniature satyagraha’."*
. This followed a model course of contact with the commander, reason-
able negotiations, appeal on failure to the India Office at cabineq level
and final resolution to everyone’s satisfaction. This is cited as a little-
known ple of the plex high-level dipl y i which Gandhi
dealt with a foreign country in the midst of war, always acting with
the Law of Love.”

Gandhi's technique of love provides us with an ideal which we
could have before us throughout all our activities in life. There is
hardly a weltanschauung (a world-view) known to man which does not
recognise that it would-be eminently desirable if a relationship of love
could be brought about between man and his fellow beings. Such a
state of affairs would make conflicts, including the major conflicts of
war, impossible. Can we bring’ about a change ;n this direction? The
rifts between what people do and say, the conflicts between men who
have diverse beliefs and who may even clash with each other in the
name of religion, the. failureof organizations to live up to the ideals o{
their founders, the case with which organization for violence takes
precedence over organiz‘ation for peace — all this is commonly known’

.



10

to all of us. And yet, Gandhi was a man who believed that in-spite

, of all the conflicts that take place between man and man “in the ulti-
mate resort it is the power of love that acts in the midst of the clash
and sustains the world.”’"® Gandhi declared, “Man’s nature is not
essentially evil, brute nature has been known to yield to the influence
of love. You must never despair of human nature.””**

The Law of Love

Gandhi like Immanuel Kant before him, has often been misunder-
stood by those who could see only the vigour of his thinking and who
were somewhat repelled by it. Gandhi was by no means a Pelagian.
In fact his approach to love has much in common with the religious
view expressed in the word agape. Eros with its connotation of search
for fulfilment was perhaps to him, an unwarranted luxury in a country
where the weight of human suffering was so immense. It may be
asked: What does love mean to Gandhi? He wrote: I firmly
believe in truth and love. And by love, I do not mean the love of
the husband for the wife. Nor do I mean the love between the father
and the son, for that too is based on self-interest. Love for me means
the relationship between a devotee and his God.’””*®

The method of conversion, Gandhi held is the way of love. He
declared : “‘I shall bring about economic equality through non-vio-
lence, by converting the people to my point of view, by harnessing the
forces of love as against hatred.”'® Genuine love is associated with
ahirisa. “‘Love never claims, it ever gives. Love suffers, never resents,
never revenges itself.”**  The Naw Testament overtones are present in
this passage too: ‘‘A man’s first duty is to his neighbours...One to
whom the whole world is gs his family should have the power of serving
the universe without moving from his place...All living beings are
members of one family or other, so that a person’seevery act has a bene-
ficial or harmful influence on the whole world.”!*

Love, for Gandhi, was based on faith in a twofold sense, faith in
the essential goodness 6f man and faith in God. We have a need,
Gandhi says, for ““loving faith in the God of love and have therefdre
love for all mankind.”” For man, to love his brother whom he hath
scen is to love God whom he bath not seen.  But *... perfection in love
or non-possession will remain an unattainable ideal as long as we are



11

alive; but it is this towards which we must ceaselessly strive.” The
way of love may not, indeed does not, prevail in the world as a whole.
But a group of dedicated people who have the spirit of self-sacrifice
and service can transform society just as yeast leavens dough. In this
way, the spirit which moved Gandhi towards God can move through
the relations which man has with his fellows. Such a spirit can
encompass the diversity which characterizes men just as it is the very
idiosyncrasies of the beloved which endear themselves to the lover.
Gandhi, thus tried to establish the kingdom of Heaven upon earth. It
was this kingdom of Heaven which Gandhi had in view all the time
he was engaged- in guiding the destinies of his countrymen.

Gandhi believed that it is quite possible to arouse the feelings of
love and sympathy among men by persuasion and humility. He was
therefore, against bearing hatred, ill-will and malice even towards
enemies. He believed that the enmity of an opponent can be overcome
by a sober and loving attitude towards him. Gandhi further main~
tained that hatred divides and separates men, while love joins and
unifies them. Hatred is harmful in its effects while love is bene-
ficial in its consequences. If the society is to survive and function
well, we must encourage and foster the attitude of love, so that co-
operation, rather than competition, would increase and a greater
harmony could be produced in the socicty. We find that the competi-
‘tive spirit, hatred, ill-will and malice are due to man’s narrow egoistic
attitude, and therefore Gandhi advocated the gradual suppression of
the human ego so that man might realise his real self which can give
him the experience of universal unity and harmony.

Gandhi was fully convinced that social relations based on bound-
Iess expectations and cravings of the ego can never develop a society
which has its foundation in equality, mutuality, co-operation and
brotherhood. All our drgams to evolve a democratic and socialistic
society are doomed to failure if we do not have a sound base for such
a society i.c. love (prema). Like Kropotkin, Gandhi believed that
mutual aid and co-operation and affinity are the laws of nature.
Gandhi did not agree with Charles Darwin that all life is essentially
governed by conflict, competition and struggle.

The shape of the future of our country gives us much concern.
With all the resources at our command, with all the gifts with which



12

we have been endowed, with all the powers that we havé developed,
we are unable to live in peace, love and safety. We seem to have
grown in knowledge and intelligence but not in wisdom and virtue.
For lack of the latter, things are interlocked in perpetual strife.

As Dr Sarvapalli Radhakrishnan observes: ‘“Great movements of
spirit arise when despair at the breakdown of civilisation makes the
mind susceptible to the recognition of the insufficiency of the existing
order and the need for rethinking its foundations and shifting its bases.
All that we need today is the recovery of faith.”

The Dynamics of Truth and Non-violence

Truth, according to Gandhi, is revealed in the ordinary cons-
ciousness of the ordinary human being, and is not necessarily the dis-
covery or achievement of a rarely gifted or blessed person. Gandhi
observed: ‘“Whatever is possible for me, is possible even for a child
and I have sound reasons for saying so. The instruments for the quest
of truth are as simple as they are difficult. They may appear quite
impossible to an arrogant person and quite possible to an innocent
child.””** Gandhi would- not have repeatedly stressed both the need
and the possibility of realizing truth in thought, word and deed, if he
had believed that truth was unattainable in that way by those whom
he exorted to pursue jt. The faith that truth could be discovered in
the affairs of common men and women was part of his nature. ‘Other-
wise, he would have turned his back- on the hardships and sufferings
of the toiling masses and sought truth in the solitude of a cell of forest.
All his life he strove to help the downtrodden and helpless human
beings to secure food, clothing and other necessities of life, as also
freedom and enlightenment. All this was valuable to him, because it
was the same as the search for truth. It was, he believed, utterly
wrong to think that one had usually to violate the conditions of
truthful behaviour to succeed in business or politics. In fact, politics
has value for him because, according to Gandhi, it was vitally con-.
nected with religion. Truth, therefore, is from his point of view
something which can be attained by common effort, known in com-
mon experience and expressed in common language.-

So much is clear and presents no difficulty. But instances of com-
mon experience are ot all of a picce. In general cases, one experiences



13

conflicts with another; in such cases, one truth seems to destroy another,
and it is evident that what destroys truth cannot be truth. Hence,
truth must be something which does not destroy itself; in Gandhi’s
words, ‘it must be non-violent.” Non-violence in this sense is 2 funda-
mental feature of truth, and is different 'only in verbal form from con-
sistency and harmony, which have been, since the beginning of specu-
lative, and theorctical thinking, regarded as the essential features of
truth. How one defines truth depends on the way one experiences
truth. Very often, it is felt as love, and then truth is identified with
love. Gandhi described this feeling as non-violence or ahirmsa, and
identified truth with non-vioicnce, though he sometimes spoke of non-
violence in such a way as to suggest that it is the same as love.

Gandhi's point of view was that of the man of the world. He was
primarily intercsted in dealing with the world as he encountered it from
day to day. It can be said of Plato that he used the term ‘the Good,’
where he meant ‘the Real,’ of Gandhi too it can be said that he often
spoke of ‘the Truth’ when he really meant ‘the Good’. Gandhi was a
man of action and not one of mere contemplation, hence it was natural
for him to expericnce this harmony as the harmony between the will
and the intention, the means and the end. His view about the relation
between the means and the end has its source in this experience of
harmony, but it is only of the forms in which he experienced it.
Gandhi had also the experience of harmony between himself and God,
and that was rather peculiar to him, between himself and his oppo-
nent. The consciousness in which™ he sought this harmony in serious
crises was his ‘inner voice’.

Ahirnsi is a Sanskrit word meaning non-injury, non-killing, non-
destruction. It can be traced to the Vedas. In the beginning it scems
to have been negative in conception. However, it has now gathered
a wider connotation and immense prestige, both religious, cthical and
practical. "However, it attained a special significance from Gandhi's
use of it, both in its negative aspect of abstaining from injury to all
sentient beings and even to property and things, and in its positive
aspect of almost aggressive love which even sacrifices itself for the sake
of benefit to the loved object.

The attitude of ahirsa .towards sentient beings is an understand-
able proposition, as one ¢an casily find out if the particular being is



14

suffering injury. or not on account of anything that one may think, feel,
say or do.

Perhaps akiriisa in action, in both its negative and positive aspects,
is the very essence of Gandhi's approach to life, its problems and the
“elationships involved in one’s life.

It should be noted that a person who is observing ahims@ as an
ethical and spiritual disciplihe, has to observe it on the three levels of
(1) action, (2) expression in words, and (3) in thinking and feeling.
He has to be careful tosee that he does not entertain thoughts and
feelings, of injury towards any sentient béing.

Similarly, he has to see that he does not express anything in words
which would injure , the feelings of other beings. And last but not
least, he has to abstain from every act which would be injurious to
other beings.

It is interesting to note how Gandhi interpreted this threefold dis-
cipline of ahisisa. In December 1921, the Indian National Congress
met in Ahmedabad; Gandhi’s head quarters at that time. The British
Government has thrown a challenge by banning the Congress volunteer
organizations inthree provinces. Gandhi accepted the challenge and
decided to enrol 50,000 volunteers who would be pledged to akirisa or
non-violence. A pledge was drafted which said, “'I will observe non-
violence in thought, word and deed.”” Non-violence in word and dced
was all right.  But we were very much intrigued and thought that it
was impossible to sign such a pledge conscientiously, as one could
hardly be non-violent in thought. We discussed the matter among
ourselves and then took it to Gandhi. He saw the point. He said that
what he demanded from a real non-violent volunteer was that he
should make up his mind not to entertain thoughts of violence against
the Government and those who constitute the Government and the
opponents. The importance lies in the definite direction of non-vio-
lence which the volunteer deliberately takes and his endeavour assi-
duously to stick to that direction. ~This satisied ‘doubting. Tk
and brought what was impossible within the realm of honest endeavour
-and practice.”®

! This would lead onc to ponder over how human social cthics has
been evolving in this respect. If ‘tooth for a tooth and eye for an eye’



15

seemed:to be natural justice, the injunction ‘Thou shalt not kill* came
into vogue in course of time. But a man issure to kill one day if he
went on cherishing hatred. Therefore, ‘Thou shalt not hate’ is a
logical development if one is to be sure that there is to be no killing.
‘Hate’ however, is not only a negative conception but one which is the
counterpart of ‘fear’. It is therefore, necessary to replace it by ‘Thou
vhalt love’. Love is identity.

Gandhi once declared that ‘all life is one’. But these were not
mere words to him; nor were they an intellectual concept and know-
ledge. Gandhi understood the decp significance of it and experienced
spiritually the unity of life underlying the diversity of it. This inner
experience of oneness could express it in love, that is, in identity of
interest. How clse can ultimate and basic identity of interest and its
intimate experience express itself but in the form of selfiess service,
self-suffering and self-sacrifice, if need be, for the object of love.
Gandhi identified himself with the whole of humanity, its trials and
tribulations, its sufferings, and its aspirations.

Non-violence (ahiriisa) both in its negative aspect of non-injury to
sentient beings, and its positive aspect of love or identity of interest,
inspired Gandhi’s whole approach in the service of truth, the ‘Law of
Being’ of humankind and its progress towards higher levels of living.

Gandhi’s notion of ahirisa seem to be different from the Buddhist
and the Jaina notion. While his ahirits3 refers primarily to a charac-
teristic of an internal state, the latter means mainly a definite
attitude to 1 living sub: An appreciation of this fact will
enable us to understand many.aspects of his behaviour which other-
‘wise would seem more like oddities and absurdities. For instance, it
seemed strange to many, including his followers, that whenever he
had to take important decisi ding a new to be
started or a crisis to be resolved, Gandhl relied more on his inner
voice, than on any rational calculation of the pros and cons. But this

was because it was only in his inner experience that he could know
with certainty that the means which he intended to employ were in
harmony with the end he sought to attain. An analysis of his experi-
ences of inner harmony and strength and a conceptual formulation of
their relations with his other experiences aad behaviour would be a



16

major field of study in Gandhian philosophy. It would not only show
the individual a way of controlling and organizing his experiences and
behaviour but would also give us valuable suggestions regarding social
planning and control.

Non-violence considered in this way is the attribute of truth; or
to put it in Spinoza’s language, it is what the mind perceives as the
essence of truth. From the objective point of view, this attribute
serves as the criterion for determining what is true and what is not.
Engaged as Gandhi was mostly in social and political activity, truth
was very often presented by him as a kind of social and political
order.

“Truth is non-violent’ means that truth does not destroy itself and,
therefore, what destroys truth cannot be truth. Consequently, if two
instances of truth conflict with each other, it becomes necessary to
discover the instance nearer to the truth. Conscious search for truth is
necessary when one stumbles upon an inconsistency and has the aware-
ness that what he knows is not true. Gandhi’s maxim for the discovery
of truth in such cases is, ‘‘Do not start with any assumption or precon-
ception about the nature of truth but discover it experimentally.”

Social experiments on an extensive scale are by their very nature
possible only in the practical field, and Gandhi was the first to use the °
experimental method in Social life, in particular in its political and
economic spheres. ~Experiments in practical life are naturally different
from those in the theoretical sphere. The emphasis in the former is on
controlling the conditions of behaviour so as to produce certain
results, rather than on the mere observation of the results that follow
from these conditions.

The corner-stone of Gandhi’s philosophy is the idea of value —
metaphysical unity, from which follows the fact that man’s basic
nature is socially good. This unity is the ideal of harmony.

Let us remember that Gandhian thought has no finality. Itis
. always uindergoing re-shaping. Gandhi’s method of searching for the:
Truth is' not merely deductive, he does not desire truth exclusively
from something already given, like the unity of all life. As far as the
content is concerned, Gandhi’s methods are also inductive and are:
based upot/ an -ever-widening series of experiences, even’ t.hmlgh it is



17

Tvd

an inner i that

true that an experi iall p

is to say, a value — and norm — experience and a religious life. It is
contended that as long as knowledge of Truth is interpreted absolutely,
it has a normative component.

Gandhian concepts and values are dynamic and have an evolu-
tionary dimension in the sensc that they arc developed through human
experience.

Since God could neither be fully defined nor his existence proved
or disproved, Gandhi reduced God and all other ontological categories
to Truth to which the believer, the agnostic and the atheist could all
subscribe. .

An attempt has beén made to define the Gandhian philosophy in
terms of ontology, epiétemology and method. It is not possible to go
into all the evoluti y stages of Gandhian philosophy here. All that
is needed here is to delineate the end product. Significantly, for
Gandhi, ontology, epistemology and method are not different from
one another. Each is a part of a single dynamic process.

Truth: the Source of all Values

In Gandhian philosophy, Truth is the source of all values in
ethics and politics, as well as of authority. It is the existence as well
as the raison d’etre of existence. Truth is both being as well as know-
y ontological and epi: logical. Truth',

7

ledge, i.e., it is simult
is reality in all forms, including the existential, the transcendental, the
spiritual reality, the moral order, etc. Truth in definition, can be
absolute and complete but human experience of it is both limited and
relative. Hence Gandhi makes a distinction between absolute Truth

and relative Truth.

The significant contribution of Gandhi lies in that he attempted
and achieved what no one could do before. Gandhi transformed so-
called eternal values of the religion into relative truths of ethical
principles and put them together as ‘Ethical Religion’. By doing so,
Gandhi removed the distinction between religion as such and the pro-
jection of ethical laws through- morally justifiable social instruments
into the realms of social action.



18

If Non-violence and Truth, were fundamental doctrines, Gandhi
objectified these concepts by launching on Satyagraha. If brotherhood
was a universal principle, Gandhi formulated it into action by serving
the lowest of the low and sccking their welfare (entyedaya).  If equality
and simplicity were laudable principles as answers to poverty, Gandhi
adopted the loin cloth. Let us not repeat the same practices today.
What we need to appreciate is how Gandhi not only brought precepts
and practice closé to-one another but also showed that without right
action there is no right precept. The cynicism and intellectual pessi-
mism of the present century reveal the helplessness in action even when
principles and precepts seem quite clear. Gandhi provides a revolu-
tionary synthesis between the word and the act.

Gandhi was a practical idealist. But his idealism was a unique
one. He challenged all idealistic philosophies because he rejected
idealistic determinism. “And where do you find the seat of authority,”
Gandhi was asked, to which he replied, ““It lies here”, pointing to his
breast. ‘I cannot let a scriptural text supersede my reason...I cannot
surrender my reason whilst I subscribe to divine revelation. And above
all, the letter killeth and the spirit giveth life.”’*

In substance, the most significant aspect of Gandhian approach
is the evolutionary character of concepts which tends to blur the dis-
tinction between concepts and values. The Gandhian philosophy
which reduces God to Truth gives Truth.a value. The same is true of
Non-violence. So Non-violence and Truth do not merely stand in the
relationship of means to ends, but merge with and transform them-
selves into one another. Thus, Truth, the interchangeability of Ends
and Means, Non-violence and Satyagraha are fundamental Gandhian
values. Besides these there are three other basic Gandhian concepts,
namely Swadeshi, Bread-Labour, and Equality. Given the Gandhian
unity of theory and practice, these concepts are also the core Gandhian
values. These .are six fundamental concepts-cum-values or value
concepts which constitute the essence of Gandhi’s - philosophy and of
his praxis. .

Gandhi’s values thus reflect his understanding of human nature,
of social and production relations, of man’s constant struggle against
forces which tried to push him down into one kind of oppression or



19

another and of his attempts to rise above his existentialist 'situation.
To Gandhi, morality is chiefly derived from Truth, which is unity.
For this reason, it is significant to note that several virtues outlined by
Gandhi, viz., asteys, aparigraha, brahmacarya, and abhaya form an
organic totality.

Gandhi was a moral genius. His contribution to the develop-
ment of ethics is not to form clearly the final ideal, but to experiment
‘step by step’ advancing towards the goal, based on the principle of
laying emphasis on the purity of means. Gandhian moral doctrine is
teleological in principle, even though in actual practice, the main
stress is upon the purity of means — ‘“As the means, sothe end.”
““Take care of the means, the end will take care of itself.”’?*

Gandhi's kumanism

Gandhi's supreme quality was his all-embracing humanism which
did not recognize the usual categories of " the high and the low, the
rich and the poor or the religious or political labels which men and
women wore, or the caste names under which they paraded themselves
or suffered their fated ignominy. Gandhi had no faith except those
who strove with him in the service of Truth; no favourites except
those who laboured to banish injusticc, cxploitation and religious and
racial fanaticism, and fought against them under the banner of ahirmsa,
no favourites except the weak, the downtrodden, the Harijans whom
society had been treating as its accursed stepsons, who had neither
self-respect, nor work of significance to do, nor even the basic mini-
mum of one full meal a day. So, in a sense, the whole world was his
favourite except the group of killers, exploiters, and clever manipula-
tors in different fields of life who gambled with the happiness. and
welfare of individuals and groups for. their own petty and mean pur-
poses. But —and this is a significant but — while they are not his
favourites like the men and women to whom life is more than political
manipulation, more than economic aggression, more than the satisfac-
tion of material wants, he was deeply concerned about them also and

anxious to redeem their souls.

Gandhi sincerely believed that ‘there was some spark of goodness,
some hidden flash of the divine light in every human being however
depraved. In his deep compassion he could see the tiny spark of



20

divinity even in the worst criminal. And he considered it his business
to awaken it at any cost. In fact, one may almost say that he regarded
this class of persons also as under-priveleged — spiritually underpri-
veleged. While the others had little or no priveleges, these were twice
unblessed — they had many kinds of priveleges but they did not use
them for the good of their fellow men and women. An unshared,

selfish privelege is really a grindstone round a person’s neck. They
only fattened and in the process, morally killed their egos. Selfishness
calcified them. Like Daniel Webster, the famous American lawyer,
Gandhi was prepared to wrestle for their souls with the devil himself,
and ifhe could do so successfully cven for one misguided soul, he
would regard it as a great moral victory. This s, if we may so, the
essential difference between the way of the politician and the prophet,
the power drunk maniac who has the presumption to remake the
world in his own image, to treat jt as an instrument of his unchaste
will, and the patient, loving, heart-breakingly difficult way of the
man of faith, who knows that he is not God but only a humble instru-
ment of His will, who can fulfil his role only by trying to serve God’s

increasing purpose and not his own.increasing thirst for power or
‘wealth or worldly goods or his desire to impose some sort of uniformity
on his fellow men, which is so dear to the heart of the bureaucrat, the
technocrat and the computer. This is the essence of Gandhi’s huma-
nistic philosophy.

Let us remember that we who honour him, would do well to
avoid the danger of importing literalism in interpreting his teachings —
“the Master has spoken thus; we must', therefore, follow him to the
letter” — forgetting that the letter often killeth; it is the spirit that
keepeth alive. Gandhi himself would have advised us — did, in fact, do
s0 — to assimilate the basic essentials of his thought, and not to be con-
cerned too much with detailed particulars which are apt to change
with time and circumstances.  Unlike most of us, Gandhi was ever
ready to confess his own errors — sometimes describing them as
‘Himalayan blunders’. Gandhi laid no claim to infallibility, no claim
to being a prophet. His greatest aspiration was to be a humble and
sincere follower of Truth, which he identified with God. He reversed
his earlier definition of God as ITruLh to Truth as God, on the plea
that men sometimes disbelieve in God but no one dare disbelieve in
Truth. )



21 !

His crusade against Uniouchability

Gandhi is known to be a servant and champion of the
His keenest efforts were directed towards their regeneration. Apprech
ating the fact that untouchability was a problem of inter-caste rela-
tions, he declared that caste had nothing to do with religion and
aarpa®*  He also declared that therc was nothing in religion or in the
law of sarna that warranted a belief in untouchability. He went to
the extent of saying that “it is this travesty of varna that has degraded
Hinduism and India since caste and untouchability had ro place in
religion, the former was a social evil while the latter was a soul des-
troying sin.”* A keen student of the GitZ as he was, he urged the
people to develop the quality of looking upon all as equal.™  But this
equality was not of function and position. By virtue of holding a
superior position, one did not become superior to others, but had to
shoulder a responsibility equal to his position.

Gandhi had a good understanding of social relations. Emphasis-
ing the importance of morality, he said: It involves social relations
and affects the socicty. in the same way as by approving certain laws
and customs the society.is affected in one way or the other.”” Thus for
the abolition of the caste system, Gandhi opened his attack against
untouchability. Perhaps his belief was that once untouchability was
destroyed and caste Hindus accepted the Harijans, the institution of
caste itself would be weakened. Gandhi was indeed aiming at achiev-
ing fra‘temity between the peoples belonging to different races and
religions. Inhis own words, “'this realization of unity in diversity is
implicd in the removal of untouchability.”**

On the evil of conversion

Gandhi was of the view that so long as one believed in one’s own
religion and respected the religion of others, there would be coopera-
tion and goodwill in society. But the moment one talks conversion, a
barrier comes up immediately.” As a devout Hindu, the priceless
lesson that he learnt was to desist from converting people to Hinduism,
and to help everyone to become good specimens of their own faith.
Gandhi was opposed to conversion without conviction, it being merely
a change of co H while real i _brought about a

revolution in one's life.”*




22

If the swaraj of Gandhi’s dream is to be made a reality, they have
to be freed from the social disabilities from which they are suffering.
If it is a fact that Harijans even after 34 years of freedom and self-rule,
are struggling under certain social disabilities, then we have to pro-
perly understand the nature of the problem — whether untouchability
is a social problem or an economic problem. Once the disease is diag-
nosed, treatment becomes easy. The problem has so far not been
seen in the true perspective.

We would have honoured Gandhi best had we succeeded in
removing untouchability, an objective he wanted to achieve even
before attaining swaraj. Liquidation of untouchability was the fore-
most aspect of his constructive programme — the way for attaining
swaraj.

If all the ideas and activities of Gandhi, as viewed above, were
considered in isolation, they would constitute a hybrid mixture of fads,
slogans and principles, many of which might have no relevance to our
study of politics, economics, ethics, sociology or law. It is only
when we preface our study by the fact of Gandhi’s fundamental moral
posuul that the signi e of Gandhian thought b clear.

In this light, the basic principles integrated in his thought are:
the conception of truth as central to his lifc and work.
faith in God as the foundation of morality. *
means are as important as ends.

his principle of.spiritualization of politics.

his doctrine of individual worth vs. state authority.

o proE B e

his moral philosophy of the integration of body, mind and
- soul. ’

7. his integration of action with knowledge and knowledge with
action.

his emphasis on correlation of rights and duties.
9. his championship of the ‘right to equality.

10. his crusade against untouchability. being based on ideals of
social and political justice.



23

I11.  his belief in the supremacy of self-suffering and love.

12.  his economic principles providing 2 means of transforming the
present capitalist order of society into an egalitarian one.

13. - his scientific outlook giving a new moral dimension.
14.  his rediscovery of faith and action.

15. his visualization of a world order based on peace and non-
violence.

16.  his striving for the union of human souls.

17.  his firm belief in man’s educability and perfectibility.
18. his firm belief in love in action.

19. his zeal to cultivate the valour of the spirit.

20. his ultimate quest for perfection.

Lastly, we are led to the final problem regarding the possibility of
the establist of a non-violent social system or even world peace
within the changing context of the existential bases of modern human
society. World peace and non-violence are now not merely issues of

religious morality but have become integral to the existential process
and bases of the social structure of the modern society. The tendency
towards a pragmatic and rational assessment of the problem has
increased but the earlier tradition of an aesthetic and moral approach
to the quest for iol has not pletely been abandoned
This pluralism of approaches to the establishment of a nan-violent
society symbolises the versatality as well as the vigour of the emerging
tradition of non-violence. '

Gandhi’s life was a shining example of ‘simple living and high
thinking.” He' desired us to develop an integrated personality by
prompting our physical, emotional, mental as well as ethical qualities.

This is a time of extraordinary crisis — population crisis, pollution

© crisis, political leadership crisis, hijacking crisis, brain-drain, energy
crisis, only to mention a few. Never before has mankind faced such
‘extreme alternatives. On the one hand, one fears total destruction,
swiftly sia nuclear bombs or more slowly zia over-crowding and
pollution; on the other, one sees 2 Golden Age of comfort, health,



24

beauty, moral and intcllectual growth. The choices are mot single
nor simple; the paths are blurred and tangled. But choices: and
paths are discerniblé.

In short, although Gandhi’s heritage has to be further amplified,
refined, developed and up-dated, there is no denying the fact ‘that his
approach to human settlements may serve the same vital function in
society as salt docs in imparting flavour to food.  Gandhi’s views on
human habitant are fundamentally radical. He is neither mediaeval
nor reactionary. Thereis no question of rejecting scientific technology,
But it involves changing the direction and needs of modern technology
consistent with the capacity of man to remain in command of it.

Gandhi’s thought must be evaluated on its merits and not always
on his arguments, for his conduct is often more revealing than the
argumentsadvanced by him for a particular course of action. In study-
ing him, note must be taken not only of what he spoke or wrote but also
of the totality of his life, the. sklll with which he faced and tackled
trying situations, organized gov ;! and ran insti

The purpose of this analysis is not to examine Gandhi’s ideas in
ret.ros-pcct but in the perspective of the timeless values and verities for
which he stood. We should approach Gandhi in a spirit qf pure aca-
demic enquiry, and our purpose can be neither to bury him nor to
praise him, but only to have an honest comprehension of his world-
view (weli h ) vis-a-vis the multitudi tendencies of moderni-
zation. Ifsystematically considered and suitably interpreted, Gandhi’s
heritage as a whole offers valuablé insights for the proper understand-
ing of the ills'of contemporary civilization and the formulation of an
alternative model of human settlement.

REFERENCES

1. Sece. the present writer’s Sarvodaya and the Problem of Political
Sovereignty, University of Madras,” 1974, p. 62.

2. Swami Vivekananda, The Complete Works of Swami Viveka-
nanda, Part III, 1922, p. 105.

3. Mﬂndukja Upanigad, 1-7.
4. atma v are dragtavyah, Brhaddranycka Upanigad, 11, iv, 5.



25

5. M.K. Gandhi, Harijan, 7-4-1946.
6. Karmajarm buddhiyukt ki phalath tyaktod manisinah;
Fanmabandhavinirmuktah pedam gacchantyanamayam. — 11, 51.

7. M.K. Gandhi, Young India, 4-12-1932, p. 398.

8. Swami Vivekananda, Complete Works, Vol. V. Seventh Edition,
p. 228,

9. M.K. Gandhi, Satyagraha in South Africa, N.P.H., Ahmadabad,
1954, p. 298. F

10. J.C. Smuts, “Gandhi’s Political Method"’ in 8. Radhakrishnan

(ed.), Mahatma Gandhi, George Allen and Unwin, London, 1939,
p. 277. .

11. M.K. Gandhi, dn Autobiography or the Story of My Experiments.
with Truth, Beacon Press, Boston, 1957, p. 347.

12. Quoted by James Warren Gould.

13. Quoted by K.T. Narasimhachar, in A4 Day Book of Thoughts
from Mahatma Gandhi, Macmillan and Co. Limited, London, 1969,
p- 13.

14. M.K. Gandhi, Harijan, November 1938.

15. D.G. Tendulkar, Makatma, Vol. VIIL, p. 40.
16. Ibid.

17. M.K. Gandhi, Harijan, 18-5-1947.

18. M.K. Gandhi, Young India, 12-3-1925.

19. M.K. Gandhi, 4n Autobiography, N.P.H. p. 7.
20. Quoted by Dr R.R: Diwakar in Gandhi Marg.
2]1. M.K. Gandhi, Harijan 5-12-1936.

22. D. G. Tendulkar, Makatma, Vol. VIII, p. 2.
23. M.K. Gandhi, Harijan, 18-7-1936.

24, The Selected Works of Mahatma Gandhi, Vol. V. Navajivan,
1968, p. 444.

95. The Selected Works of Mahatma Gandhi, Vol. VI, -Navajivan,
1968, p. 30.

96. The Selected Works of Mahatma Gandhi, Vol. IV. p. 150.

27. MX. Gandhi, Harijan, 6-3-1937.

28.; M.K. Gandhi, Harijan, 29-3-1942.



Lecture Two
PERSPECTIVES ON MAN: GANDHI'S VIEW

In the history of human thought and civilization, there are dual
views about the nature of man described, which gounder two distinct
headings, viz., the Secular and the Spiritual views. The impenitent
scientist looks upon man as a complicated machine. ~Man stands, in
the words of Julian Huxley, ‘at the cross-roads of evolution.” Evolu-
tion at the human level is self-conscious and willed and is not automa-
tic as at the biological level. The determinent section among biologists
describe man as ‘one that is naturally selected and is not supernaturally
clected.” Though man is an evolute of nature, still he is able to over-
power her ways and claims sclf-direction. Though he has simian
ancestry, many of his distinguishing traits are not derived from the
prior evolutes. In the words of Julian Huxley, “we are animals with a
difference, that we are capable of reasoning and conceptual thought:
creative imagination and communication by speech symbols.” Some
scientists do not accord him any special place. Copernicus and Gallileo
have dethroned our globe from its position of importance in the uni-

verse.
L4

Darwin dealt a severe blow at the spiritual concept of man by
describing man as a product of evolution. ~ Freud’s discovery of the
Unconscious and his description of its functions have given the go-bye
to the cherished doctrine of man’s freedom of will. .He is a plaything
of his U’ i and the 1 Marx has described man as
determined by his conditions.  The criticisms of Copernicus, Darwin,
Freud and Marx aim at debunking and not mystifying the nature of
man. To them, man is no more than any other object, with the
difference that he is the most complicated object.

Some Evolutionists, Humanists and the secular minded thinkers
have been trying to assert the unique nature of man. They affirm that



27

man is essentially free and is not completely determined. Man has |
foresight, insight and hind-sight (i.e. imagination, intuition and
memory). The English poet, Shelley described mah as “‘one who looks
before and after and pines for what is not.”

Man cherishes ideals which are not as yet actualised, and seeks to '
bring them into existence and incorporate them into society. Three
qualities in man stand out prominently. They are: his capacity for
knowledge, his sense of ible freedom and his aspiration for values.
Among the modern philosophies, it is only existentialism which has
dared to accept the absurdity of existence and yet affirm a heroic
responsibility for man — the creation of hisessence through the free

choice of values.

Man is an integral whole as' the carrier of values of complex
dimensions. Man’s values, his group structure constitute a single arch
supporting the ding, aspiri activating moral spiré of nobility,
goodness, justice and love that gently touches the sublime heights of
infinite and the perfect.

Human life is multi-dimensional. It is left for man alone to per-
ceive and impose upon himself the boundaries within which he opts to
live. From one dimension to another, there is an inter-relation and
in:el“-dependencc of norms. In course of time, with the expansion of
knéwledge, certain norms come to be recognised as generic, uni lly
valid, serving as directives to man’s development in all spheres of
human activity. Man’s ultimate progress rests on his faith in values,
linked with knowledge and on the inter-penctration of values. Philoso-
phy always governs as it reflects on the ings of social p
attitudes and values. Values live in two realms —'in the work-a-day
world -of human activities and in Plato’s sphere of abstract forms.
Man in short, is the valuational-symbolic rather than the mere rational
animal. Knowledge is the prime source of all values and values find
their significance in a constellation rather than in isolation. Philosophi-
cal reflection should lead man to the awareness of his deepest valua-
tional potentialities, which would then have to be canalised, harmonis-
ed, embodied and given a realistic shape by the process of spiritual
disciplines as understood in the Hindu texts.

-Hindu Philosop}\y seeks to understand what man is, what one can
and ought to become in this world, how one can become it, and what



28

the nature of the world is in which one has one’s being. These gues-
tions and answers, and their social implications determine the nature
of the Hindu tradition of thought which human lifc has generated in its
annals of self-reflection.

Man is capable of achieving these ideals only through action
(kriya). Spirituality is the core of Hindu religion. ““A spiritual view,”
says Radhakrishnan, “‘is sustained not by insight but also by a rational
philosophy and sound social institutions.””*
thought, is the recognition and explication of the inwardness of man,

The uniqueness of Hindu

of its freedom, sacredness, nobility and importance. Inspite of rapid
changes frequented by scientific and technological progress,. man
should not be lost in them by losing his inwardness and its freedom; and
this inwardness should not disenable him from reacting suitably the
ever-changing pattern of life and complexion of outward existence.

It may be asked, what is the nature of man? The reply obviously
is that man is essentially the ‘soul’ or ‘spirit.” It is eternal, immortal
and is essentially of the nature of knowledge, consciousness and bliss.
Itis ébsolutely pure. It may be noted that every sentient being is a
soul. But man alone has the prerogative of making spiritual progress,
because he has the eligibility for action (kerma) and knowledge (jana).
We may note in this connection, an illuminating passage from
$ankara’s commentary on the Taittiriya Upanisad which is as follows:

“When every form without any distinction is a modification of
matter and lineal descent of Brahman, why should man alone
be singled out here? The reason is.that he is the Principal.
Why is he the Principal? Because he has eligibility for action
and knowledge.”*

This passage means that all forms of life and existence, that we
come across in the world are, in a sense, modifications of matter (anna);”
without matter no life is possible, no manifestation is possible. The
highest truth that in the absoute Brahman all things are comprised,
that Brahman is free from characteristics (nirguna) and free from any
distinctions (nirvisesa), can best be und d -only by man who is en-
dowed with the power to reflect upon the nature of himself and also

" of the world of objects. It is this reflection that makes for spiritual
advancement, and it is this ch istic of his that distinguishes him




29

from animals. Sankara defines this characteristic as the eligibility for
willed action (karma), and knowledge (j#ana), and cites in this connec-
tion a scriptural text which says: “The Atman is expanded only in
man. He, indeed, is most endowed with intelligence. He gives ex-
pression to what is known. He sees what is known. He knows what
is to come. He knows the visible and the invisible worlds. He perceiv-
es the immortality through the mortal. Thus is He endowed. But with
other animals, eating 2nd drinking alone constitute their knowledge.”’*
$ankara holds that birth as a human being is precious because of thi
fundamental characteristic.*

The following verse from the Mahabharata also tells us that, there is
nothing higher than man on earth: ““I tell you this, the secret of Brah-
man: there is nothing higher than man.”*

In the ultimate analysis, man is the epitome of the Absolute. God
forms the substratum of the panorama of the phenomenal world. The
1:a Upanigad says: “The entire universe is pervaded by the Absolutc.
The Mandikya Upanisad also states:*Everything of the universe is Brah-
man, the individual soul is identical with Brahman.”"

Man'’s being has. two  dimensions, the inward and the outward.
The Katha Upanisad says that the Lord created the senses as outward
Iookmg (parafict), and so man perceives with the senses only external
obfects; but one who aims at self-realization with the senses turned in-
ward looks at the inner spirit.

All ‘activities of man, whether religious or social, political or eco-
nomic, ethical or aesthetic, prayer or practice of yoga — all these can be
viewed as spiritual activity,provided its inward significance is recogniz-
ed. . At this stage, the question may be raised as to what is meant by
spiritual life according to Indian thought? We are not concerned here
about the life of the Atman, spirit itself, or of the soul when dissociated
from the body. We are concerned with the spiritual life of: human
beings, the kind of life extolled by all religions, the life bent of upon
the realization of its spiritual essence. Only in the context of answering
this question can we get a significant meaning of the term spu-nual ’
The answer is; spiri 1 life is life di d ds the reali of
Atman, Spiritual.activity is activity directed towards the ‘same end.




30

A deeper reading into man'’s spiritual quest reveals that spirituality is to
be regarded not as one segment of experience, but as the synthesis of all
experiences and as the plenitude of all existence. Spiritual

is the triumphant glory and final consummation of man’s existence on
earth. It is the emphasis on spiritual freedom as the summum bonum
that makes the message of Indian culture supremely significant to the
modern man who is afflicted with the malady of excessive outwardness.
One need not go elsewhere in the quest of perfection or happiness; itis
within us and can be discovered if one turns inwardly towards oneself.
“‘Higher than the Self there is nothing whatever,” declares the Katha
Upanigad. ““That is the end. That is the final goal.”®

The call of the age is to rise into a higher consciousness from
which alone man can learn to look upon and use material objects not
as material in themselves but as things instinct with the spirit. The
starting point of Indian thought is its emphasis on man himself. If we
take the utterances of the important philosophers of each tradition into
consideration, ‘Man, know thyself,” may be said to be the chief advice
of all the four traditions. The Upanisads did the same when they ex-
horted man: @tmanari viddhi (know thyself). Confucious also gave the
same advice. He said that in order to organize one's gtate well, one
had ultimately to study the nature of things. But ‘things’ meant for
the Chinese philosophers, human relationships originating out of
nature of man. One thing is certainly clear: that the values of life are
not mere delusions of the human mind, but are real spiritual forces,
however dimly envisaged. It is to be admitted that the truths are
truths for man and that values are values for man. Man becomes the
common’denominator of all truths and values and therefore of all
philosophies. Thus there is emphasis.on the spirit in man. If man,
according to the Upanisadic theory of paficakosa, is an integ d whole
of matter (i kosa), life (pran kosa), mind (7 ayakosa),
intellect (vijianamayakosa) and spirit (@nandamayakosa), and if body
depends on life, life on mind, mind on intellect, and" intellect on '

spirit for growth, regulation, and develop , then the hasis on
spiritual development by Indian thinkers is justified.

In the preceding paragraphs, we have analysed the- nature of man
ag a spiritugl being. This study is relevant for our undentandmg of.
man as a social'being. Man is the “measure of all things.”” Man has to



31

live in society before he could live spiritually. He is gregarious: selfish
and yet a rational and moral animal. Self-development is possible
only through his active social participation, which implies the obser-
vance of ethical codes of life.

Ethical man is in everything the opposite of the precipitate and
apathetic man. He is theseer of values, he is sapiens in the original
sense of'the word; the ‘taster.” He it is who has a faculty for the
fullness of life’s values, that moral faculty of which Franz Hemsterhuis
prophesized, ‘to it gleaming riches open.’

In fact evaluation is the prerogative of man. It is just possible
that other creatures also seek ends. But it is given to man alone to
judge the worth of ends as well as means, and choose from among
them. Finally, it is man alone who queésts after the eternal- and
eventually succeeds in gaining it.

Though man is basically good, evil forces somehow shroud his
good qualities and force him to do wrong actions in life. The Katha
Upanisad declares: “‘Both the good and the pleasing come to man. One
who is wise considers the two all round and discriminates them. He
chooses the good in preference to the pleasing. One who is stupid
chooses the pleasing for the sake of acquisition and prosperity."*

It is true that there is repulsion enough in nature. However, man
can overcome this conflict because he possesses good qualities, ziz.,
reasoning power and the altruistic principle of self-sacrifice which are
‘essential to enable him to lead a good life. ‘To live and let live’ is
the golden maxim which he should adopt. While as a spifit he is
good, as a brute he is nothing. Man's true destiny is not the conquest
of external nature but the conquest of his own self because atma-nigreha
or the suppression of the lower self alone indicates the supremacy of

the human spirit.

Man has to strike a golden mean between two extremes, viz.,
selfish individuali and eff: of the individual by external
control. In life, there is a dual-spell both regression and progression.
All the attempts aimed at man’s freedom from external and internal
entanglements can therefore be said to be moved by the progressive
urge.




32

It is a truism to say that no man lives unto himself alone. A

h htl 16
34

heartless, is a veritable perversity of souls. The

remedy lics in every individual training himself for self-expression in
every walk of life.

Man is free and creative and endeavours to make the universe
look beautiful and loveable. As man acts, so shall he be. Man dis-
ciplines himself by ethical training. In the Theaetecus, Socrates exhorts
‘man to become like God as far as he is able to’. For Immanuel
Kant, “the contemplation of the starry heaven above should be
accompanied by the recognition of the moral law within us.”” The
main concern of Hindu thought is with the status of man. Kant’s
nature as a social being and his innate desire to live meaningfully as a
human being endowed with a spark of reason and a glimpse of the
Moral Imperative enables us to understand his deeper nature.'’
Gandhi’s conception of man becomes significant against the back-
drop of the spiritual view of man that we have so far traced.

A votary of the creative role of spiritual ideas, Gandhi singled
out moral force as infinitely superior to physical force. The force of
the spirit is ever progressive and endless. The spirit dominates matter
totally and completely in his philosophy of self-culture.

The fundamental belief which underlies the Gandhian view of
man is that there is a spiritual principle — ‘an indefinable mysterious
power that pervades everything’, and that ‘human society is a
ceaseless growth, an unfoldment in terms of spirituality.”? ’

Gandhi holds that the essential nature of man is good and non-
violent but life on earth and embodied existence makes him a complex
substance, the combination of spirit and matter, prakrti and purusa,

" the ape and the essence, dust and divinity, light and darkness. ’

According to Gandhi, man has two diametrically opposite aspects,
viz.,, (1) the spiritual, rational and the ethical aspect and (2) the
instinctive, appetitive and the impulsive aspect. Divine spark is
ingrained in the spiritual aspect of human personality, and the brutish
tendencies are germane in his instinctive aspect. The rational, moral
and loving behaviour are the expressions of the spiritual nature of our



33

individual. While on the other hand, the gross, irrational and pugna-
cious behaviour are the expressions of his brutish tendencies.

The spirit takes existence on carth and manifests itself in the form
of Man. Human life is the result of one’s Karma and man takes
several births to work out his Karma. Sasmsara, life on earth, is
‘a succession of spiritual opportunities’. The purpose and the function
of Prakyti (matter) is to enable man to work out his destiny. It is the
indispensable instrument the Lord has given us. Paradoxical asit
may appeal, Prakrti binds man and also helps to liberate him. We
should remember that Prakrti (matter) is an instrument and it should
never be treated as an end in itself, but must be so used as to help the
liberation of man. Gandhi does not want us to mortify our physical
and biological nature, but use restraint and harness it to the process of
self-realization. He holds the view that we must use all our God-
given resources, physical strength, intellectual knowledge, moral pro-
bity for the realization of the self and not regard them as ends in them-
selves. The way in which matter or Prakrti must be made to aid self-
dcvelopment is outlined in the Karma-Yoga of the Gita and in the cons-
tructive programme of Gandhi, ‘“Man’’ says thc Mahatma, ‘‘has two
windows to his mind. Through the one he can see his own self as it is,
through the other he can see what he ought to be.”

“This power which Gandhi exercised entirely and always for the
welfare of the people can be described, only as moral power, power of
character, power of truth, power of selfless service and sacrifice, power
of the purity of the soul and of motives, power of the gooduess of
means he employed. Gandhi called it soul-force or the power of
Truth.

Gandhi’s speechés and writings bear ample evidence of this power.
It was this which made the British philosopher C. E. M. Joad declare
that Gandhi was a “Moral Genius,’ ‘the conscience of humanity.’

1 i b

At the present stage of ev man is i ingly g

of his own i and is capable of being witness to

what is going on in his own mind. He has also developed what is
called ‘C i * a kind of discriminati (Sadasadvivek

buddki) which gives him a sense of values and points out what is
- good for his progress. Man may be said to have come of age and can
3 ;



34

be held responsible for his evolution which is on in nature. No doubt,
this conscience is at present aptly called ‘the still small voice,” as
Gandhi describes it. He calls it thus because man has not yet developed
the power of will to abide by the dictates of his own conscience. Even
so, we do recognise the existence of a conscience in man in spite of the
fact that confirmed materialists look upon it as an interloper since they
have no use for moral values.

Gandhi respected reason in man as a specific quality, but did not
make it an end in itself. Reason at best is a slave of passions. It can-
not prescribe ends but is only aninstrument. Its deliverances are in-
conclusive. He wrote: *‘Rationalists are admirable beings, rationalism
is a hideous monster when it claims for itself omnipotence. Attribution
of omnipotence to rcason is as bad a picce of idolatry as is worship‘ of
stones believing it to be god. I plead not for the suppression of reason
but for a due recognition of that in us which sanctifies reason.”’

Gandhi never believed that moral life is the spontaneous expression
of all our natural impulses. He was always aware of the dual element
in human nature. Gandhi never agreed with the view that man is a
fallen creature and is tied down to a body of lust without any glimmer
of divinity and could only be rescued by the Grace of God, consequent
on man’s acceptance of Him as his only redeemer.

Gandhi did not agree with the view that the csséntial nature of
man is pure, that the bad in him is an ad hoc adventitious factor that
is bound to drop away. Gandhi took a position in between the two
and regarded man as a complex of two natures, dark and bright. Man
needs special moral effort to live down the lower nature by transmuting
it into the service of the higher by his ethical excellence and devotion
to God. So Gandhi, pleads that one should .earn his livelihood by the
sweat of his brow, in a just way and enjoy his desires without contra-
vening the principles of dharma.

Man does not grow alone but has to live amidst others in society.
Gandhi held that self-develop is possible only th h social par-
ticipation. ‘The real nature of man which is non-violent has to be
sustained by socicty. Man’s ideals would have remained ~abstract
concepts but for society. He knew the evils of defiant individualism




35

and the rcsult.ant anxiety it will usher in. He wrote: ‘“Unrestricted in-
dividualism is the Law of the beast of the jungle ..willing submission
to social restraints for the sake of the well-being of whole society
enriches both the individual and the society of which one is a member.”
What strikes one in the writings of Gandhi is his unconquerable faith
in man and in the power of love and truth as the means to build a
sane society, naturally productive, aesthetically, beautifully and
socially just.

The Cosmic Order, the Rta of the Vedas is there, but man has to
attune himself to the rhythm, so that while the individual strives to
redeem the world, he redeems himself too. They are inseparable.

Marx on Man

Marx and Gandhi differ widely from each other, so far as the
status of the individual was concerned. They differ because they con-
sidered the question from different and opposite view-points of materi-
alism and spiritualism respectively.

Man, according to Marx, is the totality of his social connections,
hence emancipated society is identical with the emancipated self. This
self is called by Marx as ‘man’s communist essence’ (das Kommunistische
Wessen des Menschen) or ‘Socialized man’ (der sozialistische Merisch)."
Here, Marx’s logic, anthropology and political sociology meet. For
Marx, ‘das Kommunistische Wessen’ is both a criterion for measuring
existing political institutions and a paradigm of future society.

Marx deduces man’s.social, political and trans-subjective nature
from his quality as an 5bject—creating being. Man’s relation to mem-
bers of his species is not only the means of his existence but its contents
as well. Man’s objective being and" his other-directedness and sociabi-
lity serve therefore. as criteria for the evaluation of economic theories
and social structures. The origins of his idea can be traced.to the
Critique of 1843 where Marx positulates ‘man’s communist being,
against individualism that ultimately reduces man to self-defeating
hedonism.

Marx was convinced that without any economic freedom all ‘other

struggles to make man free will be useless. Man may not live a
successful socio-political life in a bad social set-up; but his' chance



36

of survival will be impossible if he is not offered the requ)sne economic
freedom and liberty. To attain economic prosperity, man must
depend on himself.

Marx speaks of the universal character of the individual man.
‘When man participates in the political process as a citizen of the state,
he participates in ‘Universality.” But the contradiction arises. As a
participant in the life of daily work in society, man is a prisoner of his
limited particularity, he does not relate his work to the life of the
community, Formal democracy leaves the working and living condi-
tions of the common man untouched. Therefore the freedom of the
political order must be extended to his concrete life.  Otherwise there
would be alienation due to the lack of the free play of man’s universal
nature as a man. Marx thought that alienation, from this angle, can
be eliminated by the abolition of the system of private ownership of the
means of production and exploitation on which it rests. Marx’s
analysis of alienation brings out the element of conflict between the
‘universal’ and the ‘particular’ froi the abstract angle, and, concre-
tely, that between the socicty and the state, as reflected in his serfdom
of the worker contrasted with the shadowy freedom of the citizen asa
voter in a democratic state. It is thus clear that alienation according
to Marx has to be traced to the fragmented man in place to the ‘total’
man. This is a critique of industrial civilization which draws Marx’
close to Gandhi.

Marx glorified labour; so did Gandhi, If work is the principal
expression of man’s humanity, work under inhuman or subhuman
conditions means ahenanon or dehumanisation. According to Marx,
man is alienated from his Iabour which has an ulterior object viz., how
to maximise the ‘surplus.’

Marx holds that there is alienation of man from labour in the sense
that man is becoming independent of labour in affluent societies.
Freedom from labour seems to be purchased at too high a price. Man
. . o e Jade h

is enic, and

PPY.

) In the present state of the world, man is alienated from his true
self; which is free, creative, communal spirit. He is dominated from
without and exploited as though he was a thing. Man is artificially



37

sundered from his fellows in individualist society.” This is particularly
seen in his economic relationships which are produced by a system of
private property involving the division of labour. In revulsion against
the state of things, Marx does not appeal to the determinisms of the
dialectic for release, but rather to the categorical imperative to over-
throw all those conditions in which man is abased, enslaved, abandon-
ed, contemptible being,

Marx holds that consciousness is nothing but a reflection of the
material environmental condition of man’s existence. Marx never
fully denies the validity of traditional mechanistic modes of conscious-
ness as expression of alienated life in existing society. These imperfect
modes of consciousness will exist as long as bourgeois society continue
to exist.

The identification of human consciousness with the practical process
of reality is shaped by man in Marx’s epistemological and historical
achievement. To Marx, reality is always human reality not in the

. sense that man exists within nature, but in the sense that shapes nature.
This act also sbapes man and his relation to other human beings; it-is
‘a total process, implying a constant interaction between a subject and
obje‘ct.

The texture of social relations is conceived by Marx as the quin-
tessence of human activity, which, in recognising its world, continually
creates and changes it.  Consequently, the critique of social relations
is the most specific human critique, and any discussion of man must
deal with his activity for ‘man is not an abstract being, squatting out-
side the world. Man is the human-world, the state and society.’

Marx conceives history as the continuum of modes of work over
generations. The pre-eminence in Marx’s discussion of economic
activity does not derive from the pre-eminence of material economic
values, but from Marx’s view of man as ‘homo faber.” The condition in
which labour manifests itself provide the key to the understanding of
and i i

1ti dication

human history and its

Marx perceives that the conditions under which man’s sclf-creation
takes placein preseiit society are sclf-defeating. Labour is supposed to
be man’s process of self-becoming because it is man’s specific attribute.



38

In the present day socicty, it does not develop man but emasculates
him. Instead of adding dimensions of creativity to man and widening
his human activity, the process of labour in present day society degra-
des man into 2 commodity and the product of his labour, by natire
the phenomenal realization of man’s active consciousness impressing it-
self on the external world, becomes man's master.

From the analysis of Marx’s view of alienation emerges the possi-
bility of a radical revolution in man’s conditions that will enable him
to achieve the full potential of his self-¢reativity. ~ Man as creator of
himself and of his world also provides a criterion for the analysis of the
conditions of his contemporary historical existence.

Marx generated a new illusion: the illusion of the superiority of the

social revolutionary consciousness, Marx tried to direct the human

. Being of any spiritual soul and intuitional consciousness. Marx en-
- shrined a new fetishism of the prolitariat.

Gandhi’s humanism, has a distinct leaning towards spiritualism.
He did not like to make any compromise with the view that man is the
product of matter and consequently he was governed by natural laws
only. Marx’s humanism, on the contrary, was the doctrine of ‘the self-
sufficiency of man in nature,” designed to counteract doctrines which
support religion and God.

For Gandhi, the centrality of man permeated the entire canvas
leading from ontology to human concern with the most ordinary needs
or of the deepest intellectual and spiritual striving. At the centre of
Marxism lies human labour as a productive unit.

Man and his social destiny

Man s placed today in an ambiguous position: he- is both part of
society and alienated from it. = An. amazing facet of the human life
episode is man’s capacity to formulate and reformulate ideas and ideals
that have given significant purpose to his life, established the path of
human und ding* and fellowship, co-ordinated ‘social life and
sanctioned authority. :

Man since the dawn of civilization has built his culture not merely
by -his intellectual tools and toils of labour, but also largely by his



39

dauntless desire to transcend them. This innate urge was fulfilled in his
building a world of values which he cherished. = Tradition thus enables
2 man to be what he is in relation to others in society. An individual
unquestionably grows largely in and through society. Man exists in
and through society, to which he owes life.

Manis a unique creaturc in the evolutionary life-process and
society is a distinctive achi . His consciousness creates a sense

of individuality and a desire for personal frecdom and happiness. He
desires to be free but at the same time he is conscious of the fact that
in the general interests of an ordered social life, must submit himself
to some authority. Social life creates in him a sense of justice, As
man discovered the laws of nature (lex naturale), his belief in reason
releascd man from his meek submission to authority and finally led him
to his assertion of himself as an individual. .

Man — the Individual and Nature

By individual is meant a human being who is not merely a speck
of Nature, accepting unquestioningly what Nature offers and submitt-
ing blindly to its powerful forces, but one who often resists it and
initiates new actions, one, in other words who is as such above Nature
as7in it. The entire spirit of Indian thought and structure, which we
have analysed earlier, originating from the Vedas has accorded due

significance to individual as individuals.

Man and Sociely

Human life is ever-changing. It is not static but dynamic. As
life changes, changes occur in society too. Society is a dynamic
process. Man is an integral whole as the carrier of values of complex
dimensions the ascending, aspiring.~ ~ Man’s values, his group struc-
ture constitute a single arch supporting, activating moral spire of nobi-
lity, goodr{ess, justice and love that gently touches the sublime heights
of Infinite and the perfect. What is to be achieved is that the indivi-
dual as an integrated person may have to realize to the fullest extent
his own innate possibilities as a human being in and through society.

The Objectivity of Values in relation to Man and Society
Man’s complete living and sélf-realisation depend on the purpose-
ful pursuit of the intrinsic values of life; -T.H. Green aptly remarks

that no values are supreme in life than those of the human personality.



40

He observes: “Values are always for, of, or in a person, in persons as
such. Our ultimate standard of wealth is an ideal of personal worth.”
Gandhi agrees with Immanuel Kant that man is never to be regarded
as a means to an end but always as an end in himself (Selbstzweck).

By this we raise a social demand for value. Such a demand em-
braces a value-progression and appears in the form of an insight into
the idea of man as such. Values, ideals and norms give true meaning
and moral direction to the self or person as a social being and also to
social groups and institutions. Society experiences, analyses and vali-
dates values, and in the process is also significantly modified and alter-
ed by values. It is this dual functional relationship of values, ideals
and norms to man, his life and socicty that makes social life signifi-
cant.

REFERENCES

1. S. Radhakrishnan, Eastern Religions and Western Thought,
(Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1940), p. 76.

9. Sankara’s commentary on the Taittiriya Upanisad, 11, 1.
Ibid.

Vivekacudamani: *jantunaih narejanma durlabham.”

&R e

““guhyarh brahma tadidari vo bravimi
na manugat resthataram hi kicit.”

““isavasyah idam sarvam,” I$avisya Upanisad, 1, 1.
“‘sarvah hj‘ztud brakma,”’ Mandikya Upanigad, verse, 2.

® N9

“‘purus@n na parath kificit sa kasthi sa pard gatih,” iii, 11.

9. Kathopanigad, 1I. 2; see also T.M.P. Mahadevan, The
Upanisads (Selections from the 108 Upanishads), 3rd edition (Madras
G.A. Natesan & Co, 1945), p. 31.

10. See T.S. Devadoss, Hindu Family and Marriage, University of
Madras, 1979, pp. 1-14.

11. M.K. Gandhi, Young India, October 11, 1928.
12. Ibid., September 16, 1926.
13. Marx and Engels, Werke, Berlin, 1956, Vol. I. p. 283;



Lecrure III

Section A
CHRIST AND GANDHI

Lord Jesus and Mahatma Gandhi are two of the world’s greatest
spiritual leaders, and it is of the utmost importance that they should be
compared in every possible detail so that through such comparisons,
Christians and Hindus may understand better each other’s, and their
own heritage. Christ represents the Christian tradition while Gand h
represents the Hindu tradition essentially.

From the standpoint of both modern theology and the
traditional teaching of the Catholic Church, it is undeniable that
the truth of the Gospel is itself the living person of Jesus Christ; suffer-
ing, dying and redecming, raised to lordship by the Father. The truth
as stated by Christianity is the truth of a living person. The gospel
proclaims that God’s truth has become incarnate and redemptive, has
been revealed in the person and life of Jesus. In short, Christian truth
is Jesus Christ, the incarnate truth of Jesus remains present in the mys-
tical identity. between Christ and the faithful followers. As Karl Barth
has put it, ““If Jesus Christ.is the word of Truth, then the truth of God
is exactly this and nothing else.”*

For orthodox Protestanism, God has revealed himself, once for all
in Jesus Christ. The mystic, in trying to rise above the world in order
to achieve the vision of God, wilfully hurries past God, as Karl Barth
i:uts it, God “who descends in His revelation unto this world of ours.”?
The True Christian can'be ‘perfected’ only in the sense, that through
his faith in Christ, Christ’s merits-are imputed to him. But this impu-
tation does not free him from sin.

Jesus is God-incarnate, a perfected being. The perfection of man ac~
cording to Saint Aquinas, lies in the vision of God — or, more precisely,



42

of the Divine Essence.’ Aquinas argues further that men can achieve
that end only by the grace of God, not by the mere exercise of talents
-and skills. The vision of God is at once man’s natural end and a
supernatural gift.” Human perfection is taken to consist in imitating
the example set by that perfection — cxcmplary perfection. For the
Stoics, Socrates served as such an idea; Christians have naturally turn-
ed to Jesus, considered as a human figure, “To be a man,” Sartre has
written, “‘means to reach towards being God.”* This is possible only
through mystical realisation of God.

Extensive researches carried by Professors Underhill and George
Godwin show that the mystics, the world over, have followed the same
way, viz.: first, awakening God-awareness; secondly ridding the mind
of temptations, values and influences, attachment, fear and wrath;
thirdly, flumination of the self; fourthly, surrendering the self to God;
fifthly union with God; and finally liberation from the control of the
finite things. This mystic way is common to all mystics throughout
the ages, whether they professed Hinduism, Buddhism, Christianty,
Islam, Zorastrianism or Judaism. The Gitz aptly describes such mys-
tics thus: “They are asleep in the world of senses in which ordinary men
are awake; they are awake in the world «of the spirit in which ordinary
men are asleep.”’® ’

The entire universe comprehending man within it glows with the
radiance (tejas) of God. The realization of this great truth of universal
pervasion of the deity dawns only in the lives of spiritual seekers whose
illumination and influence make it an impression on those in the midst
of whom they live.” A mystic may be described as “one who sees God
in all and all in God.” He thus becomes an instrument of God with a
complete mastery of the unconscious and conscious forces of his human
person. The mystic will feel and act in the conviction that he isunder
the rule of a law which is God’s law, the law which “‘doth preserve the
stars from wrong.” He thus takes his cue from a God willing to take
upon Himself the burdens of all the actions he casts on Him in com-
plete salf’éun'ender (4aranagati). If we may call this many faceted
‘yoga', mist}cism, the yogin will be a mystic. The experience of a
saintly perioh or a mystic is @narnda (pure unalloyed bliss). It is the reali-
zation of being one. with the universe and the creator, It is the joy of
affirmation, of life and being, joy of the universe; this supreme bliss is



43

the vital spark which illumines -and guides the life of a saintly person.
For him there is joy in being, in living, in serving.

«Anandath brakmano vidvan,
na bibheti kaddcaneti.”

The whole world is replete with joy for him and he is fearless and
peerless because his self is aéma anandamayah. The greatness of a Buddha
or a Mohammad or a Jesus or a Gandhi was due to the essential
spirituality or innate religiousness which pervaded their whole life and
action.®* Truly, Christ and Gandhi were great prophets and mystics,
While Christ was the apostle of love, Gandhi — the saint made action
the touchstone of truth and non-violence. It is true that Gandhi also
concretized love throughout his life. He harnessed love in much the
same way as Christ did. In fact Gandhi moulded truth, love and
non-violence into the subsistence of heroic action which created socio-
political and economic revolutions of national dimensions.

The greatest-men of the world have been exemplars of the gospel
of spiritual freedom. In the spiritual history of man, Jesus Christ is
really a stupendous fact and everyone ought to face up to him. So
was the case with other spiritual leaders like the Buddha, Socrates,
Laotze, Sri Ramakrishna and Gandhi. All these spiritual leaders have
emphasized the need for spiritual reoricntation of ‘our outlook in life.
It is to be aware of and live in it that the call has repeatedly come to
him from the saviours of the race. Indeed Jesus Christ’s “The kingdom
of God is within you,” the Buddha’s “Be a lamp unto yourself,” Sri
Krishna’s “Seek refuge in the Lord seated in the heart,” the declaration
of the ris in the Upanisad, “Thou art that — tattsamasi’ are verily the
same gospel in the teachings of all god-men and seers of the world.

Schopenhour regarded the Buddha and Christ as the ideal men
of history because they a had renounced home life and taught abnega-
tion, Oswald Spangler, on the other hand, regarded fact and pawer
as more significant elements in history than contemplation and truth.
But Gandhi, as one of the epoch-making figures in India, combined
both moral idealism and political success. The entire life of Gandhi
was an experiment with truth and the experiment ultimately proved
the victory of truth over untruth. His is a unique figure because of
the simple and straightforward views which he preached and practiscd



44

without swerving from truth at every moment during his long career
as a social reformer, a political leader, a saint, a true lover of huma-
nity and an apostle of non-violence, truth, loye, goodness and peace.

Eminent leaders of man fall into two categories; to the first cate-
gory, belong all those who affect the life and thought of their contem-
poraries in varying degrees, but whose influence steadily fades away
after their death. To the sccond, belong those few who combine to
influence humanity through their life and message long after their
death. The latter phenomenon bespeaks a type of greatness capable
of defying time itself which dissolves everything else in its relentless
flow. Such greatness discloses something universal and abiding in the
midst of much thatis narrow and fleeting in the ideas and values
radiated by the leader by his life and message. Christ and Gandhi
belong to this second category.”

Against this spiritual backdrop which is a common heritage for
both the Christians and the Hindus, let us now try to analyse the
teachings of Christ and Gandhi in an objective manner.

To understand correctly how Gandhi's mind was moulded one
hasto go back to his childhood and see what ideas and impressions
influenced him most. Gandhi was born on October 2, 1869 at
Porbandar in a coastal city north-west of Bombay, in a Hindu family
belonging to the Bania division of the third ranking vaisyas. Being
born in a coastal city within the sound of sea, a certain mysticism had
perhaps entered Gandhi’s composiﬁoﬁ — a mysticism which, in later
life, linked with a vivid practical sense to make the most formidable of
all combinations. As a boy he admired the ‘practicality of his father,”
but he loved his mother Putli Bai and was greatly influenced by her
‘saintliness’ and her ‘deeply religious’ nature which later helped him to
possess an unquenchable faith in God and made his life a lesson_for all
ages to come. )

Vaishnavism, the family religion, was the earliest influence on
Gandhi during his boyhood days. The Vaispava doctrine of ahirsz
and love can therefore, be regarded as the. basis of his philosophy of
ahirsa. Ashe grew up, other. influences clarified “his faith and con-
firmed him in his deeprooted conviction. In his boyhood he read a
play, - Sravanapitrbhakti-nataks. He also saw it enacted. .The play



45

created an everlasting impression on his mind. .‘Here is an example
for you to copy’, he said to himself. He also saw the play ‘Harichan-
dra’. This play set him on a career of seeking truth. Reciting the.
Bhagavad Gitg, reading aloud verses from the great Ramiyana and con-
stant reciting of the hymn by saint poet Narasimha Mchta, ‘Vaignara
_fanato Tenekahiye (he is the true vaishnava, etc.) led Gandhi to believe
that morality was the basis of things and truth was the substance of
morality. Gandhi did not believe in narrow sectarianism. In fact,
his implicit faith in truth as God had deeper roots in his life than his
belief in any sect. Influenced to some extent by jaina Thought,
Gandhi singled out ahiss@ as the fundamental moral virtue which
ought to be practised at all times by all men. Significant for the deve:
lopment of Gandhi’s premises was his reading of the book, Edwin
Arnold’s The Light of Asia, a romanised version of sayings attributed
to the Buddha. Gandhi propunds the ethical religion and his views
are similar with those of the Buddha, who taught that ethical life
alone helps us to gain salvation. Gandhi characterised the Buddha as
«5 Hindu of Hindus who was saturated with the best that was in
Hinduism.”® As a student in England, Gandhi read the chapter
“The Hero as a prophet.’ He also read Slate’s translation of the Koran
in the early years of his stay in South Africa. “My reading of the Koran
has convinced me that thé basis of Istam is not violence.”* According
to Gandhi, the chief contribution of Islam has. been the brotherhood

of man.

1t js undeniable fact that Gandhi, while he was away from India
imbibed a variety of religious ideas and principles drawn from many
sources, but his readings from the Tulasidasa’s Ramacaritumanasa was the
soil in which these new ideas were shown; and hisdiscovery of the Gita
happened to coincide with a reading of Madame Blavatsky's Key to
Theosophy which directed his attention to his native faith and *‘disabused
him of the notion fostered by the missionaries that Hinduism was rife

with superstitions.”

Gandbi’s wide religious reading persuaded him to believe that all
religions were true. He absorbed the ethical philosophy of the Sermon
on the Mount and the transcendent monotheism of Islam into his own
Hindu life, and through himself he transmitted it to the whole of
India and to the world at large. In short, Gandhi, being coriched



46

with what he found best in the tcachings of Jesus and Tolstoy, and
the Koran, returned it to the people, changed but the eternal dharma
intact.

2

Gandhi lived by the spirit, not the letter — for ‘The letter killeth,
the spirit giveth life.” He was a man of God and lived an intensly
religious inner life, from which his outward activities derived their
strength and meaning. It was in religion that he found his true mean-
ing. He wrote: ““There is no such thing as religion overriding mora-
lity.””1® In fact, he spiritualised politics by his firm religious convic-
tions which were universal in nature.By religion,”’Gandhi means, ‘‘not
formal religion or customary religion but that religion which brings us
face to face with our maker.”” He further sgys, ‘‘Indeed religion should
pervade every onc of our actions.”

This religion transcends Hinduism, Christianity, etc., and gives
him reality. In short, Gandhi advocated Sarvadharma-samabhiva, i.e.,
reverence for all religions. This attitude alone will enable one to have
a glimpse of the universal and absolute truth which is beyond the ‘dust
of creeds and faiths.’

The whole of this background regarding Gandhi has to be borne
in mind when we consider his views, his thoughts, and his action in life,
with special reference. to the teachings of Jesus Christ, which we shall
cxamine presently..’

Mahatma Gandhi was no Christian and the Christians were per-
plexed that thisshould be so, for never in modern times had they seen a
man tread more faithfully in the footsteps of Christ. The fact of
Gandhi, observes Dr. S. Radhakrish is a chall to the excl
claims of Christianity.

Gandhi’s attitude to Christianity is difficult to judge. Louies Fischer
observes that ‘Gandhi embraced Christ: but rejected Christianity.”*' For
Jesus he had abundant reverence. “But many aspects of Christianity,”
Gandhi once wrote, ‘‘is a negation of the Sermon on the Mount. Paul
was not a Jew. He was a Greek, had an oratorical iind and he
distorted Jcﬁhs. Christ possessed a great force —'the Love force.
Christianity became disfigured when it came to the west. It became the
religion of kings.”** Nevertheless, Gandhi saw the positive side of the



47

Christion faith in England and renewed his study of the Bible. “Jesus
played a great part in my life.”” Gandhi said many yearslater, ‘‘uncon-
ciously how much: I do not know; consciously how much: I do know.
When I began to read the Sermon on the Mount, 1 felt the beauty of it.
I cannot say that itis singular, or that it is not to be found in other
roligions. But the presentation is unique. So many of my words are
chosen from the Bible; I am unable to speak without reference to
it.”’"* Gandhi wrote: “Though I cannot claim to be a Christian in the
sectarian sense the example of Jesus’ suffering is a factor in the composi-
tion of my undying faith in non-violence which rules all my actions,
worldly and temporal.”**

Dr. Stanley Jones says of Gandhi: “One of the most Christ-like men
in history was not called a Christian at all.”” If whatis important in
Christianity is the message of the Master and its application to life then
Gandhi is really the true follower of Jesus. The story in the Bible,
may be recalled here. It isstated how the disciplés of Christ once
came across a person doing good works in his name, who yet would
not follow them; and they ‘forbade him because he followed not us.” When
this incident was brougﬁt fo the notice of Jesus, the Master said:
“Forbid him not; for he that is not against you is for you.”’'* Gandhi
certainly is not only not against Jesus, but essentially for him.

Gandhi was once questioned by a Christi issi y thus:
«Christianity is experience of the living Christ and if he had not that

experience, he is no Christain, however faithful he may follow the
teachings of the Lord.” To that Gandhi replied in memorable words
«Do’not fear any earthly power.” .

It is frequently alleged  that Gandhi derived his view on ahirmsd
from the Jaina monks he had known in his‘youth, or from the Sermon
on the Mount, or from Tolstoy. Noneof this scems necessary for the
doctrine is prominent in the Gitd which he know intimately and it per-
meates and suffuses all later Hindu thought.

The Bible declares that he who lives by the sword shall perish by
the sword. It is one of the tragedies of history that the greatest
exponents of non-violence, the most powerful opponents of the cult of
the sword have died as a result of the sword succeeding over the prin-
ciple of ahirnsa. ~Christ died on the Cross.  Gandhi was assassinated



48

and the latest instance is the death of Martin Luther King. Isnon-
violence then an empty dream? No. The crucifixion of Christ resulted
in a great religion coming to birth which has moulded the thought and
ideas of billions of people. The death of Gandhi has brought into
existence a philosophy which is not only the basis of statecraft in our
country but has influenced people all over the world.

It is true that we believe in an era of violence. The globe is
wreathed in violent death. Truth suffers; hate triumphs; love is a waif.
s Gandhi to become the last Mahatma? Are the prophet Jesus’ princi-
ples to be bartered for illusory benefits? Gandhi said: ‘In the midst. of
darkness, light persistsl We have faith in God. God in the form of
Gandhi and Christ. More than their words their lives were their
messages. The Lord, in the Gig, declares: “Bring me thy failure.”
Judged by the death of the Cross, Christ’s mission was a failure but it
has changed history. Similarly Gandhi failed in his mission to bring
about Hindu-Muslim Unity. Who knows that his failure in the mission
might pave the way for better relations with our neighbour. ““Love
thy neighbour as thyself."” ’

The light of truth manifests in holy living. GChrist and Gandhi
have been the greatest exemplats of this truth. Gandhi’s and Christ’s
faith in brotherhood is not a transcendental absolute but a call to make
jt immanent in the alphabets of human conduct. Ethical values have
relévance to social facts. Peace is not the absence of conflict but it is
the ability to cope with it. Satyagraha is based on love, not on hate;
on loving one’s opponents and suffering, to convert them to the right
path. It has the supreme virtue of proving means consonant with the
highest ideals. The cross indicates that love which suffers is more
powerful than the force which inflicts suffering. )

Like Christ, Gandhi saw to the heart of things personal and
national. One does realize that where there is true saintliness, there are
no barriers of denominational differences. “Lord, increase our Faith""—
that is what one féels when one thinks of Gandhi and the power of
Jesus, or Allah or Rama is there to help us,

Just as Christ the gentle-minded ruled over the wavesof the sea, so
did Gandhi over the sea of four hundred million human beings. Think-
ing of Gandhi we feel strengthened in the faith that man is able to



49

subdue his satanic impulses, a life lived as an example is more apt in
changing mankind than all the systems of philosophy whether Eastern
or Western or all the dogmas of religion.

For us there remains the example of a Gandhi, a Christ, who are
the embodiments of purity, goodness, simplicity, and love, and who
dedicated their lives for the cause of the sick, the poor and the down-
trodden. God created man in His own image, said the Bible. God

- resided in each humam being said the Gita. The Buddha and
Mohammed affirmed the same truth. Gandhi imbibed strength through

. the faiths of all religions. Truth and non-violence are the vibrant symbols
of a slowly emerging epoch of justice and peace. This is the crux
of Gandhi’s life and work.

In short, Gandhi inherited the best of Hindu religious traditions
and yet revered the Christian Testament and Jesus Christ without ceas-
ing to be a Hindu. His attachment to his ancestral religion was to
this effect: “If you mean the historic Jesus, then I do not feel his pre-
sence. But if you mean a spirit guiding me, a presence nearer to me
than hands and feet, than the very breath in me, then I do feel such
@ presence. Ifit were not for the sense of that presence the waters of
the Ganges would long ere. This has been my destination, call it Ghrist
or Krishna: that does not matter to me.”

Commenting on the above statement of Gandhi, Prof. S. K.
George, a true Indian Christian observes: “This statement
of Gandhi, I believe is a crucial statement —a testimony
to a living experience of . spiritual power, borne outbya life of
heroic activity, but meditated apart from Christian channels, and there-
fore testifying to a source of power beyond all labels, beyond and
behmd all historical manifestations of it in time and space.”!*

This positive assertion of an inner expcnence of spiritual power
and equally so this deliberate denial of all exclusive claims —is really
the mark ofa true prophet of religion. In asimilar vein, Gandhi
observes: *I do not regard God as a person. I understand God to be
a universal law. God, however, cannot be described in His fullness.
Yon may give Him as many names as you like, provided it is the one
God without a second.” He added, “My Rima, the Rama of our
prayers is not the historical Rama, the son of Dafaratha, the King of

4



50

Ayodhyd. He is the eternal, the unborn, the one without 2 second.””"
Does not Gandhi come close to the Advaitic conception of the
Absolute?

Gandhi holds truth above all as expressing accurately the idea of
God. Gandhi refers to this truth ““as an unalterable law governing
everything that exists or lives. Itis not blind law; for no blind law
can govern the conduct of living beings, that law which governs all
life is God; law and law-giver are one.”

Since truth is the highest being (sadbrahima) it necessarily follows .
that the attainment of truth can be considered as complete freedom.
This truth is to be nourished not by hand-grenades, but by reverence
for life — Satyan nasti paro dharmajr. There is no religion or duty higher
than truth to Gandhi, a view which finds full expression in every
thought, word and deed of his.

1t is true that Gandhi was influenced by all kinds of non-Hindu
ideas, but he was deeply rooted in, and drew his strength from the
Sanatana dharma of his rcligion — the dkarma that rests on ahirisd, truth
(satya), renunciation, brahmasarya and an equal love for all God’s crea-
tures. To find the truth within oneself one needs to practise the nega-
tive virtue of brahmacarya. Brakmacarya means the concentration of all
one’s mental and physical -powers upon the task of realizing higher
values.

Fasting occupies a central place in Gandhi’s philosophy of life.
Of ‘genuine fast’ Gandhi claims: ““It clenses the body, mind and soul.”
As in the case of Jesus, fasting was a prayer to Gandhi. Fasting accord-
ing to Gandhi is not an act of coercion. It is the last weapon in the
armoury of akirns@. When human ingenuity fails the votary fasts. This
fasting quickens the spirit of prayer. It is a spiritual act addressed to
God. Jesus and Muhammiad fasted so as to see God face to face. Rama
fasted so that the sea might give way for his army of monkeys. Gandhi
_fasted in order to become one with serving humanity.

From the above analysis, it would seem that the test whether a
fast is violent or non-violent is the underlying motive.  This resembles
the Jaina opinion on the Sallekana (fasting unto death). If one
eliminates the three kasdyas, viz., raga (attachment). dvega (aversion)



51

and mohe (infatuation) then one is not held guilty of suicide by
putting an end to one’s life through voluntary starvation. On the
other hand, there is a remarkable difference. The Jainas observe
sallekana purely for the sake of individual religious merit, while fasting
for Gandhi was resorted to not only for achieving social and political
goals but above all for purifying himself and others by non-violent
means.

As important as purity and fasting is fearlessness (abhaya) which
is indispendable for the growth of the other qualitics. Fearlessness
is the first requisite of spirituality, but Gandhi’s attachment
to conscience was deeper still. It is immaterial- whether -this
conscience was formed under Christian or Tolstoyan or Thorean’s
influences, or by Ruskin, Mohammad and Christ — that there was
some influence from all of these few would deny or whether it was
cleansed and polished by the practice of brahmacarya as he himself
would claim; the fact remains that he saw himself as an interpretor of
the Hindu dharma as it really is. Gandhi was in history what king
Yudhishthira was in myth. The Christian ideal of the kingdom of God
is the culmination and fulfilment of Gandhi’s hope of God's sovereign-
ty on earth — the Rama Rajya. If the law of moral causation which is
universal and ineluctable, is worked with a will, man and his environ-
ment in this life and the futurc will be changed so as to secure Saruodaya,
the highest good for all. The vision of Sarvodaya is definitely exalted
and inspiring. To realise the goal is our prime concern. India is not
for himself but for God and as the chosen instrument of God, for the
entire humanity. If India could raise to that spiritual level that
Gandhi has set for her, she would then open up a new path — the path
of Sarvodaya, along which the rest of mankind could follow. And this
spiritual level is the one on which unity has to be achieved if the unity
is to be constructive. - Since life is a unity and man is a part of that
life, the racial solidarity of man must inevitably follow therefrom. We
wish for the flowering of that life in a world enlightened by knowledge,
guided by reason and united by love. It will not be an easy task to
accomplish but accomplish it, we must. Let the spirit of Christ and
Gandhi be with us in our onward march.



Section B
GANDHI AND KARL MARX

The two revolutionary systems of thought and action, the
Gandhian and the Marxist have their significant relevance to the pre-
sent day society. The Gandhian view of life and reality is to be argued
in 2 manner that would meet the understanding and needs of modern
man in our country and the world at large.

Gandhi and Karl Marx have made outstanding contributions to
social and political thinking. While Marx professing ‘scientific socia~
lism,” propounds his theory as a guide to action for the ‘revolutionary
transformation of human society,” Gandhi.who did not claim adherence
to any set ,ideology, described his continuing quest in the realm of
thought and actiorl as ‘Experiments with Truth.”

Amidst the great thinkers of the past, the twin names of Gandhi
and Marx shine with a peculiar lustre. Both have deeply influenced
.men and minds and have left behind them a large following which is
secking to dogmatize and idolize their teachings and thoughts. Both -
have influenced the socialist thinking in our country and hence the
importance of the study of dominant socio-political philosophies of
'Gandhi and Marx.

At first no contrast appears to be more basic or fundamental than
that between Gandhi and Marx; the divergence seems to receive greater
emphasis especially when we approach these two thinkers from the
point of their political philosophies. Gandhi strikes us as a ‘practical
idealist’ who offercd a solution of human destiny within the framework
of truth and love. Gandhi’s life and thought is closely interwoven and
involved with the practical issues of the day that one is likely to miss
the larger background and context. One might at times, even forget
the idealism on which his practice was based. ’



53

On the other hand, Marx strikes us as a social scientﬁt. a philoso-
pher, and a revolutionary thinker who showed to the whole world that
philosophy of historical materialism is applicable to the totality of his- °
tory.

An attempt to compare the two eminent but diametrically opposite .
personalities — Gandhi and Marx appear to be rather paradoxical. It is
to be admitted that the application of Gandhian and Marxian princi-
ples and ideals have aroused and sharpened the consciousness of several
crores of common people and let loose tidal waves of revolt and rebel-
lion against the forces of injustice and inhumanity. The techniques
adopted and practised by Gandhi quickened the creative and innova-
tive genius of Indian people. It imparted a new moral - tone and
texture to public life in general. It generated an ethos of environment
which affected the manifold aspects of human life.

The Gandhian process has moved forward through many crises
and persecutions into the lasting triumphs of the spirit. It has also a
modifying influence on the philosophic endeavours of the myriad
nations of the world.

It is the considered view of all, that Gandhian thought has signi-
ficant relevance to the modern world and that many things which
have happened since he passed away have not diminished but heighten-
ed its relevance. This does not mean the literal acceptance of all his
ideas and schemes — something which he himself neither expected nor
advised. There is no ¢losed system of his thought, for his approach
to Truth was scientific. It was a search for Truth, involving the
process of progressively discovering it through experimentation.

In the thought of every significant thinker, there are elements
which may have temporary or local significance. People who wish to
make the fullest use of his great contribution should, therefore, refrain
from interpreting him literally and should be prepared to reinterpret
his ideas so that they may be useful under different conditions and in
various parts of the world. It is, however, necessary that in this inter~
pretation, the basic elements of his thought ‘should not be tampered
with. These permanent elements will endure in spite of all the specta-
cular changes that may take place in the external conditions of human
life in the coming decades of this -century or in the next century. ~In



54

fact some of these changes may sharpen and intensify the significance
of his ideas. For, whatever the precise shape of the social order or the
political and economic set-up of the future, the human values which
Gandhi stressed will always remain at'the core of the good life — toler-
ance, compassion, love, justice and co-operation.  These are not ncw
values; they have been basic to the thought of most great religious and
secular thinkers. What was new in Gandhi were some of the methods
and techniques which he experimentally developed to make these
values operative in contemporary life, in spite of the very unfavourable
conditions that prevailed. It is particularly to these methods and
techniques that scholars interested in Gandhian thought should turn
their attention.

The central focus of my present analysis is not to evaluate whether
it is Gandhi or Marx who provides a better alternative but to analyse
their differences and to find out some similarities between them.

Ideologically, Gandhi and Marx stand far and wide from. each
other. To Marx, values are relative to class interests historically
determined by the ‘Law’ of dialectical materialism. Marxian histori-
cal relativism tends to view values as a ‘super-structure’ of economic
factors, of the ‘relation of production’ in a given historical perspective.
They are propelled by the same dialectical power that moves history.
To Marx, values would have a dual character and would reflect the
class contradictions at every stage of history. Itis universally known
that the Marxists regard the ‘law’ of dialectical materialism and the
struggle as purely ‘scientific.”

In evaluating Gandbi’s position, three things must be recalled:
(i) that the criteria.of any science lic outside that science itself; (ii)
that the spiritual criteria which Gandhi brings to economics fit this
description of criteria; and (iii) that all criteria necessarily deny auto-
nomy to the science or process which they regulate. In .other words,
only the criteria are autonomous. This shows how important it is to
establish criteria critically; and it also comes as a corrective to the mista-
ken notion of the autonomy of every science. When Gandhi iocate's
progrefs in the realm of the spirit rather than of matter and quantity,
he is offering such a critical norm to political economy.
not the selfish man-but the man of the

The norm is

; man is co



55

so that not a single man is left out of the benefits of economics. Eco-
nomics thus becomes a normative anthropology. ~ All asceticism and
self-denial involved finds its place in terms of the community and es-
pecially of the last man in the community. Gandhian spirituality is
not away from economics. Asceticism does not live apart from the
ocio-economic sphere. This integral vision iv the Gandhian criterion
of economic activity.

Further for Gandhi, the socio-cconomic concern was the ethical
concretization of his religious faith. Apart from these concerns the
religion would have been for him a sterile dogmatism of a dead history.
Yet the had or believed in no dogmas. He critically appreciated
all he dogmas of Hinduism and translated them as meaning the
ethical life which he concretized in the socio-economic context. The
anthropological virtues of liberty, fraternity and equality were for him
the pragmatic testing ground for the truth of the so-called virtues of
faith, hope and charity.

Gandhi was a practical idealist who belicved in the principle that
ultimate values cannot be realized in practice. Non-violence, frecdom
and equality merely mean that social relations are to be converted
through a process of successive approximations so as to move progres-
sively towards the realisation of these values. Hence Gandhi’s distine-
tion between Absolute Truth and Relative . Freedom, non-violence of
the strong and non-violence of the weak, become significantly meaning-
ful in our present study.. “The virtue of an ideal,” Gandhi said, “ever
recedes from us..:satisfaction lies in the effort, not in the attainment.
Full effort is full victory.”

Marx was not a speculative philosopher and scientist seriously
engaged in analysing the nature of matter, motion and energy. Except
for his doctoral dissertation, the only book where Marx discusses philo-
sophical problems is The Holy Family. His interests primarily were in
the fields of social and political philosophy and economic theory. Marx
was thus a social scientist.

Though Gandhi appeared as a strange mixture of a mystic and
religious person, he wasessentially a scientist to the core in his attitude. _
He described his life as “Experiments with Truth’ Gandhi was a



56

scientist not in the sense of man’s control over nature but in the sense
of an attitude for experimentation.

It is noteworthy that Gandhi’s heritage is all-inclusive, well integ-
rated or symbolic in terms of concepts and relatedness of concepts to
practice. Let us remember that practice for Gandhi is not confined to
practical effort. It is satyggraha and its struggle against injustice,
violence, inhumanity or for that matter against everything that
impinges upon the rights of human beliefs.

Marx, in spite of his voluminous writings was a practical man. He
believed in change. His essential endeavour was to dissect the 19th
century Capitalism. He dreamt of a communist state. He was the
first to indicate a definite plan of action. He was not content with
merely questioning the present: he also forecast the future. He insist-
ed that if a new social order had to be built, not even a vestage of the
old order should remain: He put forth his strong conviction that only
through revolution, a change can be brought.

Gandhi was also a practical man who believed in change. But
the means he adopted were through peaceful methods. He felt that
equality and social justice could be established only through non-
violent method. A compromise with non-violence is not allowed by
Gandhi under any circumstance. This non-violence however, is the
non-violence of the brave. “I do helieve,” Gandhi remarked, ‘‘that
when there is a choice between cowardice and violence, I would advice
violence.” This has proved the strength of the non-violent revolution-
ary movement. Ther is no seize of power in a non-violent revolution-
ary method.

Gandhi advocated non-violence as a means and accepted the
“maxim that ‘means justifies the end’. Marx believed in violent methods
of gaining the desired results and admitted the maxim that “the end
justifies the means.” The Communists, Fascists, as well as most practical
politicians believe in the maxim ‘the end justifies the means’. This
means that if the end is desirable, even means like cunning, deceit and
violence are justified if they help us to achieve the end. Lawrence Den~
nis, an American exponent of Fascism observed: “The Fascist scheme
of things is an expression of human will which creates its own truths and

wvalues from day to day to suit its changing purposes.” In Mussolini,



57

words: “By the exercise of his free will man can, and must create his
own world.” In Lenin’s words: “It is necessary to use any ruse, cunning,
unlawful method, evasion, concealment of truth’ for the attainment of
the end in view. These theories are ethically wrong and dangerous in
practice.

Gandhi upheld that good means alonc can lead us to lasting
peace and progress. History as well as present day experience makes
it very clear that violence begets violence. The mere usé of force or
violence can never be an end in itself. According to Aldous Huxley:
“A violent revolution cannot achicve anything except the inevitable
results of violence, which are as old as the hills.”

Amidst a war-torn, bewildered and chaotic world, Gandhi has
done a signal service by stressing the simple but profound norm of the
purity of means. Good ends cannot be achieved by evil methods.
Gandhi's stress on the purity of means stemmed from his spiritual view
of life. This spiritual approach to understand the significance of life was
unacceptable to Marx. Gandhi sought the truth oflife, most earnestly
and intensely, the truth which when known and lived ennobles life and
raises it ‘to higher degree of consciousness.

Marx generated a new illusion: the illusion of the superiority of
the social revolutionary consciousness. Marx tried to divest the human
being of any spiritual soul and institutional consciousness. Marx
enshrined a new Fetishism, the Fetishism of the Proletariat.

Gandhi could not be content only with the emphasis on purity of
means. He would go a step further by prescribing not only purity of
means but also purity of inner motives and intentions.

Gandbhi refused to glorify the cult of expediency. According to
Gandhi, what cannot be justified by inner conmscience cannot be
justified on political grounds. He held that the highest morality is
the highest expedicncy. ~Gandhi would never permit any compromise
with Truth even if it be in the idterest of the country. He confessed
having committed Himalayan blunders but never was he consciously
guilty of any compromise with the purity of means. Even during
the period of India’s struggle for freedom, he had once remarked:
“I am prepared to sacrifice everything for the liberation of my country
but not Truth and Non-violence.”

5



58

Gandhi transformed the eternal values of religion into relative truths
of ethical principles and put them together as ‘Ethical Religion.” Thus
he proved the distinction between religion as such and the projection
of ethical laws through morally justifiable social instruments into the
release of social action. Marxresolved religion into human essence.
Marxism does appeal as a religious utopia which enables man.to forget
the anguishes of the present in the hope that the future belong to him.
Gandhi,. on thc other hand resolved human essence first into religion.
Then he transmuted the process and resolved religion into human

essence.

Sufficc it to point out that Gandhi’s humanism, has a distinct
leaning towards spiritualism. He did not like to make any compromise
with the view that man is the product of matter and consequently he
was governed by natural laws. Marx’s humanism, on the contrary, was
the doctrine of “self-sufficicncy of man in nature designed to counteract
doctrines which support religion and God.”

According to Marx, religion is an ideology. He regarded religion
as “the opium of the people.”  In the Capital, Marx regarded religions
as the reflexes of the social and economic situations. With increasing
rationalization of the socio-cconomic process and the advance of posi-
tive science, Marx hoped that religion would die down.

It may be pointed out that Marxism is fundamentally mistaken in
criticizing the role of religion. The religious scene is not merely a depen-
dent reflex but can be autonomous. Religion as Gandhi pointed out
has a tremendous force in the moral and social evolution of humanity.
Ithas an appeal for some of the deepest cravings of man. Because of
its materialism, Marxism accepts the relativism of ethics. It repudiates
the theological, the metaphysical, and the intuitional approaches to
ethics, and considers all ethical norms as relevant to a certain classsitua-
tions in a specific historical era. But ethical relativism, ethical action
may amount to successful rule of the game. Ethics may not be desired
from a supra-cosmic agency, but still we have almost to absolutize some
of the dominant canons of action and behaviour e.g., Truth. In the
course of moral, social and religious progress, there has been achieved
an agreed consensus on certain norms and goals and to call them rela-
tive would only amount to the repudiation of some of our priceless
achievements.



59

For Gandhi, the centrality of man permeated the enure canvas
leading from ontology to human concern with the most ordinary needs
of the deepest intellectual and spiritual striving. At the centre of
Marxism, lies human labour as a productive unit.

The moral ideologies of Gandhi and Marx differ sharply because
Gandhi practised and preached “personial morality’ and Marx preached
‘civic morality.” To Gandhi, morality was determined by religious con-
siderations whereas according to Marx, it was determined by economic
consideration. Gandhi opened a new dimension in political thinking
by his insistence on ethicalizing politics, whereas, Marx politicalizes
ethics.

As political philosophers, Gandhi and Marx were opposed to the
state and sought ta abolish it. To Gandhi, state was an organization of
force and violence in a most concentrated form.  But Marx épposcd the
role of the state, so far as it has been an instrument of exploitation of
the ‘have nots’ by the ‘haves.” Marx was a revolutionary anarchist
while Gandhi, was a spiritual and enlightened anarchist.

According to Marx, in the development of history, a force comes
into being called ‘thesis.’ In the coutse of time, as the thesis outlines its
uscfulness, it is attacked by an opposing thesis which develops out of it.
This is called “anti-thesis.” Out of their opposing tension, a new force
emerges called a ‘synthesis.” This, afterit has lived its day, becomes 2
thesis to be opposed in turn by its opposite, or anti-thesis to form a new
thesis and so on. But Gandhi believes that synthesis has more truth than
the thesis and anti-thesis. His whole life was dedicated: towards the
synthesis of Indian Yiberalism and Indian Extremism. Gandhi secula-
rized religion and spiritualized politics. :

The érux of the political ideologies of Gandhi and Marx may be
stated as follows. Gandhi made a sharp distinction between dharma of
the common man or the masses and that of the lower elite. Further,
Gandhi’s passion for frcedom underlays his desire for revolution. Non-
violehce was both a creed and a way of life for Gandhi. To hiu{, even
the exception to non-violence have to be non-violently arrived at. He
said volitional violence diminishes man.



60

On a deeper study of Marxism, we will find that the basic and
fundamental category inMarx is not the freedom of subjective action
but the operative mechanism of objective forces.

Let me now examine the crucial issue in Marxian thought viz.,
Dialectical Materialism. Dialectics, as envisioned in Marxism, is the
science of revolution. Marxist philosophy is nothing but the philosophy
of revolution. And Marxists are revolutionary realists. Credit is due
to Lenin and Mao Tse for regarding the Marxian dialectic not as a life-
less dogma but as a guide to action. The pragmatic or practical cori-
tent of Marxist philosophy was even visible in Marx’s insistence on pri-
macy-of practice in knowledge as well as in Mao’s essay ‘On practice’
which combines Marxism with the old Chinese wisdom and practical

knowledge.

Concerning the central problem of dialectics, it is submitted that
conflict and interaction of opposite forces as the precondition for chan-
ge and development within a system can be taken to be the essence of
the dialectical -problem. This principle operates in, and therefore its
and political institutions.

Licabl

method is to, the socio-
In short, Marxism as the material dialectic, is a means, probably avery
effective means, to an end which is presumably a very desirable and

just end — an end to exploitation and conflicts.

Marx starts from the top and tries to seize political power by a coup
and then use it for setting up the desired economic structure, while
Gandhi starts from the bottom and secks to bring abouta revolution in
the minds of men, makes them self-restraint and devcloped character.

" Gandhi never accepted the classes, class struggle and class war
whereas Marx accepted these. In Marx, Man’s alienation assumes the
social content of class struggle. In the incessant struggle, the state was
always an instrument of exploitation. Hence Marx favoured the
‘withering away of the state.” Gandhi also did believe that the State’s
power should be diminished and removed, leaving room for the esta-
blishment of a stateless society.  Gandhi was for creating a movement
of the people and to activate people to such an extent that the state be-
comes either redundant or at least rendered subservient to the power of
the people, janasakti. The difference in their approach is that Gandhi
would never perceive violent methods for such establishment.



61

In the process of unfolding the ifold diffe b
Gandhi and Marx, let us not bypass some very important similari-

ties.

Gandhi and Marx agree on the imperfections of modern society
which is based on conflict and inequality. They detest the mechanical
interpretation and emphasise the important role ‘of man in bringing
about necessary changes. Both of them were reluctant to portray the
details of an ideal statc of the future. Gandhi was disturbed by the
results of industrialisation. With a remarkable similarity to Marx’s
criticism of Adam Smith, he rejected the motion of progress and
‘advancement in the present order. If we differentiate between the
temporal and the permanent, the local and the perennial, the essential
and the non-essential, Gandhi emerges'in a very different perspective in
which the similarities between Gandhi and Marx emerge. Because of
these similarities, it is' conceivable to go to Marx’s Manifesto and
Das Capital from Gandhi’'s Hind Swaraj.

In the last analysis, the world destiny is in Gandhi and Gandhi is
in frecdom. When freedom speaks to.us inwardly, we hear the voice
of Gandhi. Gandhi remains incomparable because there is nothing to
outshine freedom.

The contemporary Indian thought is the actual expression of an
attitude which explodes the violent theory of progress. It believes in
the organization of life on the dynamics of love. The strategy of
Gandhi works out idealism, symbols and truth into the structure of
human consciousness and releases new ecstatic energies.

No single revolution has ded like the Gandhian in breaking
the gloomiest prejudices of history.  Elsewhere the revolutionists who
blew the trumpets of equality and fraternity have set up new power
blocks in the wake of revolutionary surge. Gandhi has set the destiny
of millions in our country in the true historical perspective. This inner
adjustment has healed a social mutilation and enabled the nation to
realize the authentic higher life.

From the dawn of history, wesee a tragic conflict between the
forces which enslave man and the symbols which elevate the human
spirit. In the present day world, the purely cconomic and political

" creeds have failed to resolve the antagonism between national egoism



62

and world destiny. Totalitarianism, Communism and Dictatorship
are a deflection of the universal energics from the path of freedom and
creativeness to that of regimentation and servility. To-day, the nuclear
weapons and a materialist morality are threatening to plunge mankind
in a profounder slavery.  The hope of man standing on the threshold
of universal freedom is being frustrated by ideas of favoured race and
spheres of influence.  Therefore, a mutilated concept of progress can-
not resolve the tragic problems of world history. A world that has
lost its love, which is the motivation of creation, is turning to Gandhi
whose philosophy anticipates the future.

“Every man,” wrote Henry David Thoreau, ‘is tasked to make
his life, even in its details, worthy of the contemplation of his most
elevated and critical hour.”” Gandhi fulfilled this task.

Gandhi helps us to ponder over how human social ethics (Sittlichkejt)
had been evolving. If ‘tooth for tooth and eye for an eye’ seemed to be
natural justice, the injunction ‘““Thou shalt not kill” came into vogue.
But man is sure to kill one day if he went on cherishing hatred. There-
fore, ““Thou shalt not hate” is a logical development if one is to be sure
that there is no killing. ‘Hate’ however, is not only a negative con-
ception but one which is the counterpart of ‘fear.’ Itis, thercfore,
necessary to replace it by *“Thou shalt love.”” Love is destiny.

Gandbhi once declared that “‘all life is love.”” But these were not
words to him; not were they an intellectual concept and knowledge.
He understood the deep significance of it and experienced spiritually
the umty of life underlying the diversity of it. This inner experience of
oneness could express itself in love, that is, in identity of interest. How else
can ultimate and basic identity of interest and its intimate experience
express itself but in the form of selfless service, self-suffering, and self-
sacrifice, if need be, for the object of love? Gandhi identified himself
with the whole of humanity, its trials and tribulations, its sufferings,
and its aspirations. Gandhi’s whole approach lies in the service of
Truth, the ‘Law of Being’ of humankind and its‘progress towards
higher levels of living. To him, the objeci of both religion and poli-
tics was what Christ called ‘the establishment of the Kingdom of God '
on earth.’



63

Speaking symbolically and with the simple eloquence of a prophet,
Gandhi underlined the deepest inwardness of man'’s spiritual greatness
in these words:

It is better to allow our hearts to speak for us than our
words. God did not bear the cross only 1900 years ago but
He bears it today and He dies and is resurrected from day to
day. It would be a poor comfort to the world if it had to
depend upon a historical God who died 2000 years ago. Do
not preach the God of History but show him as he lives today
through You.

‘When Gandhi was assassinated on 30th January 1948, one of his
wellknown disciples, Miraben was moved to remark: ‘““That sin is not of
one man; it is the sin which floods the whole world from age to age
and which nothing but the crucifixion of God’s beloved can stem.’”
Beautifully put, but in the blood-stained history of man, many of
God’s beloved have been crucified and tortured and put to the rack
but it has not succeeded in stemming the orgy of blood which sits like
2 curse on the human race sirice the days of Abel and Cain.

Gandhi would have said that, if you want to work for the salva-
tion of mankind, it-could not possibly solve the problem which is a
much more time-consuming and arduous business. Gandhi’s own
spectacilar death did have a sobering effect for the time being but
alas, what has been happening since, in this allegedly non-violent
country, makes one wonder sometimes whether Gandhi was a reality
or a pleasant, but incredible, dream that we are just privileged to

have!

The illustrious motto of India till yesterday was: satyam eva jayate
(Truth alonesucceeds). Gandhi wanted us to observe and practice
the principle uﬂderlying the famous Sanskrit verse: Satyam brayat, pri-
yam brayat, na brigyat satyam a)n:y{zm, meaning that’ “‘one should speak
the trath in gentle language. One had better not to speak it if one can-
not do so in a gentle way.” It implies that there is no truth in
a man who cannot control his angry tongue or his temper. In other
words, when truth has to be enforced under compulsion, or when it
gets sullied even by violence of expression, it ceases to be truth.



64

To-day, our estcemed Prime Minister has reforiaulated the motto
of our country which reads, érama ecva Jjayate (Work alone succeeds or
triumphs). This is also truly Gandhian in its perspective. Did not
Gandhi lay emphasis on dramdan’ based on Gitd's ideal?

This world of men suffers bondage from all action save that
which is done for the sake of sacrifice; to this end perform
action without attachment.

Gandhi commented: “‘Action or work for the sake of sacrifice’’ means
acts of selfless service dedicated to God.  Let it be remembered that no
work (¢éramd) has value in itself.  Its value depends upon the spirit in
which the work is done.  As it is said:

Who sweeps a room for Christ’s sake
Makes that and the action fine!

In other words, the worthwhileness of work depends upon awareness of
the worthlessness both of the work and the worker, and the reality
only of that which is not of the earth and remains entirely unaffected
by the work (§rama) done — a paradox, but life consists of paradoxes.
Perhaps this was one reason why Gandhi insisted that body Iabour was
‘necessary for all. Perhaps, I think our Prime Minister too is laying
emphasis on ‘§rama.’

I wish to prophesy that the motto of our country for 2000 A.D.
might be:  $antih eva jayate (Peacc alone triumphs). As we know,
Gandhi was essentially a man of peace, He not only loved peace,
he was a creator of peace and he played this role in spite of opposition
and indifference on all sides.

Blessed are the peacemakers;
they shall be counted the children of God.

Blessed are the patient, theyshall inherit the land.
Blessed are the merciful; they shall obtain mercy.

These are the words taken from Christ’s Sermon on the Mount, to which
the Mahatma often made reference. ’

The flowers of harmony will not bloom in the land, unless the
sower sows though

of peace; thoughts of peace, living memories,



65

desires of peace, the outpourings of the human heart that are unmis-
takably in the interest of peace. Such an outlook Gandhiheld is not
possible unless a man has the right concept of the Fatherhood of God
and the Brotherhood of man.

Today, we are observing the 34th death anniversary of Gandhi.
And the thought that, on an occasion like this, comes uppermost to the
mind of every sincere Indian is:

“O Mahitma, thy country hath the need of thee.”

Today, dissention and strife on all sides threaten the independence
for which Gandhi laboured so arduously.

Today, indiscipline and indiscriminate resorting to violence are
rocking the very foundations on which Gandhi hoped to build the New
India. s

Today, intolerance and narrow parochialism, like insidious can-
cerous growth, are destroying the concept of the Secular State which
Gandhi and Pandit Nehru gave their lives to achieve.

We are at the crossroads of history, Gandhi sought to prepare us
for life in a disarmed world. We must pull out ourselves of the world
of strife and hatred and be prepared to work unitedly with a sense of
harmony and peace. Peace is not the absence of conflict but the ability
to cope with it. It was in this spirit that Gandhi worked and prayed
towards the realization of peace among men.

The three rainas or jewels which Gandhi would like us to practice
are: Satyam, Srama and Saati (truth, work ‘and peace). These are the
eternal valueswhich Gandhi would prescribe in order toestablish peace
on earth and gbod will among mankind.

The modern world with its prevailing confusion of values and
ends, has necd to capture this vision of the Gi¢g and turn its course, in
the beautiful language of the Vedic hymn:

asato ma sadgamaya,
tamaso ma jyotir gamaya,
mrtyor ma amriarih gamaya.



66
“‘From the unreal lead me to the real; from darkness lead me to

light; from death lead me to immortality.”

May the life and teachings of Mahatma Gandhi be a beacon of
hope and courage to all of us.

It is as my humble tribute to the memory of Mahatma Gandhi
whose death anniversary is being observed today, that I have shared
with you, in these three lectures, some of my elucidations on the
supreme significance of the Mahatma'’s eternal message and its signifi-
cant relevance to the present-day world.

REFERENCES
1. Karl Barth, The Humanity of God, John Knox Press, 1966,
p. 49. '
2. Karl Barth, Church Df)gmalic.f, Edinburgh, 1957, Vol. II, p. 11.
3. St. Thomas Aquinas, Summa Theologica, pt. II, 1, p. 3.

4. Jean-Paul Sartre: Being and MNothingness, (trans. Hayel E.
Barhess), London, 1657, p. 566.

5. ydnisa sarvabhutdndrm

tasy@rm jagarti saryami

yasyGr jagrati bhutani

5@ nis@ pasyato munch. Gita: II. 69.
See also p. 29, Bhagavadgita Illustrated, New Delhi: N. B, D. Publishers,
1977.

6. Vide T. S. Devadoss, “Mystical Tradition and Contemporary
Society,” in the Bulletin of the Institute of Traditional Cultures, University
of Madras, 1969, pp. 111:116.

7. Vide T.S. Devadoss, Sarvodaya and the Problem of Political
Sovereignty, University of Madras, 1974,

8. M. K. Gandhi, All Religions are True, N. P. H., Ahmedabad,
1962, p. 197.

9. M. K. Gandhi, Harijan, 12-11-1938, p. 327.

10. Loms Fischer, The Life of Mahatma Gandhi, London, p. 131.
11. Ibtd., p. 132,



67
de with Gove by

12. Quoted from Gandhi’s Correst
C. 8. Shukla; Gandhi’s View of Life, p. 189.

13. M. K. Gandhi, Harijan, 7-1-1939, p. 417.

14. St Luke 9: 50.

15. S. K. George, Gandhi’s Challenge to Christianity, N. P. H.,
Ahmedabad, 1960, pp. 8-9.

16. M. K. Qandhi, The Supreme Power, B. V. B., Bombay, 1963.

17. C.F. Andrews, Mahatma Gandhi’s Ideas, New York, 1930.
p. 43.






AUTHOR INDEX

Aristotle — 3

Arnold, Edwin — 45
Aquinas, Thomas — 41,42
Barth, Karl — 41
Blavatsky — 45
Confucious — 30
Copernicus — 26
Darwin, Charles — 11,26
Freud — 26

Gallileo — 26

Gandhi — 4-23, 26-35, 43, 47, 51. 57
George, S.K. — 49
Godwin, George — 42

Green, T.H. — 39

Huxley, Aldous — 57

Huxley, Julian — 26

Jesus — 5,41-51, 62
Joad, C.E.M. — 33

Jones, Stanley — 47

Kant, Immanuel — 10, 32, 40
King, Martin Luther — 48
Kropotkin — 1

Laotze — 43
Lawrence, Dennis — 56

Lenin — 57, 60
Mao — 60

Marx, Karl — 35-38, 59-61
Mehtha, Narasimha — 45
Miraben — 63
Mohammad — 43, 49

Mussolini — 56



Plato’

Radhakrishnan,
Sarvapalli

Ramakrishna

Sankara

Schopenhour

Schweitzer, Albert

Shelley

Socrates

Smith Adam

Smuts

Spengler, Osweld

The Buddha

‘Thoreau, Henry
David

Tolstoy, Leo
Underhill
Vivekananda
Webster, Daniel
Wordsworth

70

13, 27

— 12, 28, 46
— 6,43

— 28,29

— 43,47

— 8

— 27

— 32,43

— 61

— 8,9

— 43

— 6,43, 45,49

— 51, 62
— 46, 47
— 42

— 3,6,7,8
— 20

-7



SUBJECT INDEX

Action — 2, 56, 60, 64
Conflict — 11, 13, 31. 48, 65
Duty — 4
Fasts — 3, 50
Gita — 4,5, 6, 64
Gandhi
On Bramacarya — 51
On Conversion — 21 N
On Fearlessness — 51
On Gita — 4-6
On God — 17, 20, 22
‘On Humanism ~ 19-20, 38
On Inner Voice — 13, 15, 3¢
On Love . — 9,10, 11, 15, 23, 48, 61, 62
On Man — 26-35
On Morality — 59
On Non-violence
(ahimsa) — 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 43, 45, 47
On Practical Idealism— 18, 55
On Religion — 6,46, 58
On Sarvodaya — 51
On Service — 8
On State — 60
On the End and the
Means — 19, 22, 57
On Truth — 12, 18, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22
On Unity of Life — 15
On Untouchability — 21,22
Justice — 2,27, 39, 48, 54
Karma Yoga - =5

Man — 8,4,6,7, 22, 27,28, 29, 30



72

Marx, Karl

' On Alienation — 36, 38, 60
On éonsciousness — 37,38
On Dialectical

Materialism — 59, 61
On Economic
Freedom — 35, 36, 37,38
On Humanism — 58
On Labour — 36, 37, 38
On Man — 35-38
On Religion — 58
On Revolution — 59
On State — 59, 60
On Social relations — 37
On State " - 59,60
On Values — 54
On Violence — 56
Morality- — 6,59
Mysticism — 3, 41,42,44, 55
Non-violence — 10, 12, 23, 47, 59
Peak — 6,9, 12,64, 65
Politics — 3 .
_Prayer —3
Religion ~— 3,4,6,7,12;17,59
Service — 6,7,8,33
Society — 3, 39, 40, 61
Spirit  ~ — 3,61,63
Spirituality — 4,6, 14, 28, 29, 38, 55, 57, 59
Truth — 3,63 '
Upanigad — 4

Value —1,2,4,12, 16,17, 18,27, 31; 33,39,
40, 54, 65 .






Earlier Books by Dr T. S. Devaposs

1. Sarvodaya and the Problem of Political Sovereignty

This book, first published by the University of Madras in
1974, embodies an attempt at presenting the fundamental ideas
of the socio-political philosophy of Mahatma Gandhi. The ideal
envisaged is best expressed by the term—Sarvodaya, the all round
wellbeing of all.

“Tam very glad to have bad the opportunity to see this
substantive study...It is obviously a work of thorough scholarship
and should add immensely to our understanding of Gandhi and
his background. The author is a gifted person who has already
made considerable contributions to philosophical thought and
scholarship.”

— DrH. D. LEWIS, London University

2. Hindu Family and Marriage

(A Study of . Social Institutions in India)
Madras University Philosophical Series No. 27, 1979

“Family and marriage are the two institutions which are
analysed in this work in the context of Hindu social pbilosophy.
How these institutions as understood by the Hindu, help the
individual not only to enjoy peace and happiness but also to
discover his self through his participation in them is the chief
concern of the author in this monograph. ... I am happy to
commend this book to research students and scholars.”

— Dr R. BALASUBRAMANIAN, University of Madras
*

s *

T.S. Devadoss is at present Director of the Radhakrishnan
Institute for Advanced Study in Philosophy, University of
Madras. He studied in Madras Christian College, Tambaram
and secured the M.A. degree in Philosophy with a high First
Class in 1961, He alsoholds a degree in Law and a diploma in
Politics and Public Administration. Since 1962, he has been
engaged in research and teaching at this centre. Prior to his
appointment as a Lecturer at the Centre of Advanced Study in
Philosophy in 1971, he held Gandhian Research Fellowship
(1962~64), Junior Research Fellowship (1964-67), Senior Re-
search Fellowship (1968-71) at the Centre of Advanced Study in
Philosophy, University of Madras. His field of specialization is
Social Philosophy and Gandhian Thought. He has contributed
a number of papers to various learned Jjournals,



	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006
	0007
	0008
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029
	0030
	0031
	0032
	0033
	0034
	0035
	0036
	0037
	0038
	0039
	0040
	0041
	0042
	0043
	0044
	0045
	0046
	0047
	0048
	0049
	0050
	0051
	0052
	0053
	0054
	0055
	0056
	0057
	0058
	0059
	0060
	0061
	0062
	0063
	0064
	0065
	0066
	0067
	0068
	0069
	0070
	0071
	0072
	0073
	0074
	0075
	0076
	0077
	0078
	0079
	0080
	0081
	0082

